
IBM
®

DB2
®

(C}]b

BvZ]

f> 7.2

SB84-0224-01

���





IBM
®

DB2
®

(C}]b

BvZ]

f> 7.2

SB84-0224-01

���



Z9C>JOM|'VDz7.0,kNDZ633D:=<B. yw;PD;cE"#

>D5|, IBM D({E"#|ZmI-iBa),"\f((#$#>vfo|,DE";|(NNz7#$,R>V

aa)DNNyw;&wgKbM#

(}z1XD IBM zmr IBM V?I):vfo,r_,(}Bg 1-800-879-2755(Z@z)r 1-800-IBM-4YOU(Z

SCs)4):vfo#

1z"ME"x IBM s,4Zh IBM G(P(, IBM TZzya)DNNE",P({TNN|O*J1D==9C

r"",x;XTz:NNpN#

© Copyright International Business Machines Corporation 1997, 2001. All rights reserved.



?<

6-9C DB2 (C}]bM DB2 Connect
f> 7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . vii
-&DA>i . . . . . . . . . . . viii
>iDa9 . . . . . . . . . . . . viii
DB2 f> 7.2 v?&\ . . . . . . . . viii

Z1B i\f> 7 . . . . . . . . . . 1
WCT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

t/e . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Z;= . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
lY<@ . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
E"PD . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
r<v?&\ . . . . . . . . . . . 2
E"4! . . . . . . . . . . . . 2

Bz7Mm~| . . . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Vb\mw . . . . . . . . . . 3
QMF Windows f . . . . . . . . . 3
DB2 Query Patroller . . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 Relational Connect . . . . . . . . 4
UNIX OD$wif . . . . . . . . . 4
DB2 OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . 5
DB2 Spatial Extender . . . . . . . . 5
DB2 Universal Database Text Information
Extender . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5
DB2 Net Search Extender . . . . . . . 5
&CLr*"M'z . . . . . . . . . 6
DB2 Life Sciences Data Connect . . . . . 6

(FAf> 7 . . . . . . . . . . . . 6
S Visual Warehouse f> 3.1 rf> 5.2 x

P(F . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Z2B gSLqv?&\ . . . . . . . . 9
XML Extender 'V . . . . . . . . . . 9

Web ~q . . . . . . . . . . . . 9
Net.Data v?&\ . . . . . . . . . . 9
f"}L . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

f"}L9(w . . . . . . . . . . 10
MQSeries /I . . . . . . . . . . 10
MQSeries (zLrr< . . . . . . . 10
OLE DB (zLrr< . . . . . . . 11
6WDf"}L'V . . . . . . . . 11

SQL }LoT . . . . . . . . . . 11
Visual Basic f"}L . . . . . . . . 11
wCf"}L. . . . . . . . . . . 11
f"}Ly>. . . . . . . . . . . 11
Java f"}L`0kLr . . . . . . . 12

Linux OD DB2 (C}]b . . . . . . 12
S/390 OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f

Linux f . . . . . . . . . . . . 12
Linux OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f . . 12

JDBC 2.0 Linux fM HP-UX f . . . . . 13
DB2 (C}]b Linux 2.4 fD-< I/O . . 13

Z3B L5G\v?&\ . . . . . . . . 15
}]VbPD. . . . . . . . . . . . 15

GM#=9(w . . . . . . . . . . 15
xLlMLr. . . . . . . . . . . 15
4(M|DVb?jmDv?'V . . . . 15
{FMX7em'V . . . . . . . . 16
XnVN . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

OLAP &\ . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
OLAP Starter Kit . . . . . . . . . 16
X5 OLAP &\ . . . . . . . . . 16

L5G\LL. . . . . . . . . . . . 16
gSS5PDLL . . . . . . . . . . 17
BDVb4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

CZ i2 TradeMatrix BPI D DB2 Vb\m

w,Sw . . . . . . . . . . . . 17
CZ SAP R/3 D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw 18
CZ Web D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw . . 18
MQSeries {"SP . . . . . . . . . 19
Microsoft OLE DB M0}]Bq~q1'

V . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19
*}];; . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

+2Vb*#M'V . . . . . . . . 19
IBM ERwin *}]i!Lr. . . . . . 20
<kVb*}]1DPda; . . . . . 20
d{*}]#e . . . . . . . . . . 20

4SDV<=i/ . . . . . . . . . . 20
CJBD}]b\m53 . . . . . . . 20
TCJ SQL }LPDlV}]DB'V . . 21

Query Patroller . . . . . . . . . . . 21

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 iii

||

|
||

||

||

||
||
||

||
|
||
||
||
||

||
||
||

||
||
|
||
||
||
||
|
||

||
||
||
||

||
||



QMF . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21
+VlU . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
+ ODBC(/, SQL)*;*2, SQL . . 22
Y1m'V . . . . . . . . . . . . 22
TsX5&\?~ . . . . . . . . . . 22

a9/`M . . . . . . . . . . . 22
d;&\ . . . . . . . . . . . . 23
T SQL *weD/} . . . . . . . . 23
/,4Ood. . . . . . . . . . . 23
%"wM SQL /}PDd?MXFw . . 23
`Mm . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

C'(eD)dw}`M . . . . . . . . 24
4F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
}]47 . . . . . . . . . . . . 24
Capture M Apply . . . . . . . . . 25
Solaris Yw73OD}]474F'V . . 25

I|BVx|. . . . . . . . . . . . 26
d{v?&\. . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Z4B }]\mv?&\ . . . . . . . . 27
DB2 DataLinks Manager . . . . . . . . 27
>z OLE DB 'V . . . . . . . . . 27
SQL (zLr . . . . . . . . . . . 27
Z8].sXUU> . . . . . . . . . 27
4hU>i5. . . . . . . . . . . . 28
m]P'V . . . . . . . . . . . . 28
OsDw}|. . . . . . . . . . . . 28
9#fc'V_e/ . . . . . . . . . 28
U>^Fv$A 32GB . . . . . . . . . 28
U>?<Qz1ah{Bq . . . . . . . 29
X|{mUd. . . . . . . . . . . . 29
}]b:eX. . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Windows 2000 X7VA)9&\ (AWE) 29
AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64
;'V . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30
vSDx(Pm^F . . . . . . . . 30

Unicode v?&\ . . . . . . . . . . 30
b\MS\V{.}]. . . . . . . . . 30
}]bV4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

]R I/O . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
+XG< . . . . . . . . . . . . 31
"PV4 . . . . . . . . . . . . 32
SVn3s8] . . . . . . . . . . 32
8]MV4YwD|{\@'V. . . . . 32
v?M Delta 8] . . . . . . . . . 32

rP'V . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

od6pDtk6p . . . . . . . . . 33
BD SQL ZCj?/} . . . . . . . . 33
"P]w4(. . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ . . . . . . . 35
F/Fc<u. . . . . . . . . . . . 35

DB2 Everyplace . . . . . . . . . . 35
!Z 8 V{DC'j6'V . . . . . . . 35

f> 7 .0D~qw . . . . . . . . 36
4F. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f . . . . . . 36
DB2 (C}]b AS/400 f . . . . . . 36
<kM<v . . . . . . . . . . . 36
f"}L . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

LOAD (^ . . . . . . . . . . . . 36
USE OF TABLESPACE (^ . . . . . . 37
BIND !n . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
OS/390 Z0XFPD1P . . . . . . . 37

zI DDL . . . . . . . . . . . . 37
OS/390 5CLr . . . . . . . . . 37

Windows 32 ;Yw53 . . . . . . . . 38
Windows 2000 . . . . . . . . . . 38
Visual C++ &CLr*" . . . . . . 38
Visual Studio /I . . . . . . . . . 38

\mw*@GD DB2 UDB $wifM DB2
UDB vKf . . . . . . . . . . . . 38
KP`kM SQL }L . . . . . . . . . 39
g=(8]MV4 . . . . . . . . . . 39
CZ Solaris Yw73D DB2 Data Links
Manager . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39
TSM k DB2 Data Links Manager D/I . . 39

Z6B DB2 Connect v?&\ . . . . . 41
DB2 Connect \mDCJ . . . . . . . . 41

T Microsoft Transaction Server (MTS) M

COM+ <uDDx'V . . . . . . . 41
`>c|BDx . . . . . . . . . . 42

DB2 Connect Web Starter Kit . . . . . . 42
DB2 Connect Linux f . . . . . . . . 42
'V DCL SNA z7 . . . . . . . . . 43

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb . . . . . . . 45
DB2 PDF D~Mr!Di. . . . . . . 45

DB2 E" . . . . . . . . . . . . 45
r! PDF i. . . . . . . . . . . 53
):r!i.. . . . . . . . . . . 54

iv BvZ]

||
||

||
||
||

||

||

||

||
||
|
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||
||

||
||
||

|
||
||
||
|
||
||

||
||
|
||
||
||
||
||



DB2 *zD5 . . . . . . . . . . . 55
CJ*zoz. . . . . . . . . . . 55
i4*zE". . . . . . . . . . . 57
9C DB2 r< . . . . . . . . . . 59
hCD5~qw . . . . . . . . . . 60
Qw*zE". . . . . . . . . . . 61

=<B. yw . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

"aLj . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65

w} . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

k IBM *5. . . . . . . . . . . . 75
z7E" . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

?< v



vi BvZ]



6-9C DB2 (C}]bM DB2 Connect f> 7

}]b\mm~Q-"9I*s5FcDKDZ]#1w+>xkh*xPmx

(ED%,x1z,M*s}]bXk\;f"M&msMD`=eD~"\m

UfvSD}]?"&mC'}D^nv$"a)VxDxDT\""'VB;

z&CLr#hzdibD^^)9\&"d`=e)9T"d5glHDT\

MI?T"d=(D*ET,DB2 (C}]bozYxK}]b\m=fDx9#

DB2 (C}]bGZ;v`=e"JCZ Web DX5}]b\m53,|cTz

cs+>Dhs,2\;inX&CZP!s5#hz DB2 (C}]bf>

7,IBM +LxZBPlr#Vd}]bDo_DG+:

v gSLq

DB2 (C}]bssv?KgSLq&CD&\,}g,gSL5"s5J4f

."M'X5\m")&4\m"Web Tz~qML5G\#|G;vI)9

D"5glHD}]b,IT+|w*s+>*9gSLqD}]\my!#

v L5G\

DB2 (C}]bb6E9C}]J44wv|}7DL5v_#|f0K}]C

J"}]VvMv_,ITozzXFI>""rBza"a}P!]n"a

_M'DROH#

v }]\m

DB2 (C}]b}]\m;;Gr%XKPi/M&CLr#|f0=+}]f

"ZN&"gNlYXCJ}]"gN#$}]Tb*'"T0gN\m}]

b,T9zD2~M&CLrD[O9CqCnET\#

v DB2 5P

DB2 (C}]bLxzc?0DlVFc73Dhs#|=VK*E=bv=

8,C=8ITCJM/I4T;,=(OD`v"Xm;COV*D4PD

}]#

0(C}]b1G;v[D**D{F#|(iK;Vz7,Cz7ICZwV

?DMwV73,|2\CX5wK DB2 (C}]b# DB2 (C}]bD?;

vB"Pf<("Z0;f>D?sy!O#>ihvK DB2 (C}]bf> 7

ya)DB DB2 &\Mv?&\#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 vii



-&DA>i

>ifr}}6r<G}6A DB2 f> 7 DB2 M DB2 Connect yP_r`X

z7(g DataJoiner r Visual Warehouse)DyP_#

g{zGWN9C DB2 (C}]br DB2 Connect,&WHDAJOZzDYw

53DlYkEi.,TKby>D DB2 E"#

>iDa9

>iWHEvKf> 7 D;)w* DB2 v?&\,;shvKb)B&\?~M

v?&\#

Z1B i\f> 7 hvK DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ya)Dw* DB2 z7v?

&\(}g,TVPz7Dd{=('V),"hvKya)D(F'V,To

zzS DB2 DH0f>(F=f> 7#

Z2B gSLqv?&\ hvKCZ9(MKPgSLq&CLrDv?&\,

|{CVPD}]"oz+U(Lq*;*gSLq#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ hvK4F"O"MVvIYw}]D\&GgNv?

D,v?b)\&I|CXwvL5v_,SxdC|_:y&#

Z4B }]\mv?&\ hvK DB2 Z&\MT\=fDv?#

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\hv DB2 gNTC'Lx9*SsMz53=nB;z

DVah8D'V#

Z6B DB2 Connect v?&\hvf> 7.2 a)Dw*v?&\#

=<A. 9C DB2 JObhv DB2 b;|(i.M*zoz#

=<B. yw P|,K"bBnMLjE"#

DB2 f> 7.2 v?&\

*l&M'hsMP!h*,7# DB2 (C}]bLxZ;ODxDs5Fc7

30|x;=Dv?=f&ZlH;C#

>ia)Kb)v?&\DEv#z+a"V,v?&\DhvGZ|DDs_

T91ujGD#DB2 f> 7.2 |(:

v gSLqv?&\,g:

– MQ-Assist r<

viii BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



– MQ Series /I

– Linux ODDB2 )ds5f

– S/390 OD DB2 (C}]bs5f Linux f

– S/390 OD DB2 Connect s5f Linux f

– DB2 Connect Web Starter Kit

– HP-UX M Linux OD JDBC 2.0 'V

– Linux 2.4 ZKD9C

v L5G\v?&\,g:

– BVb4,g i2"SAP R/3"Web clickstream }]"MQSeries {"SPM

Microsoft OLE DB Ts

– 0}]VbPD1(}mST Trillium D'V,+dG+SlACZ}]T

JMem$_D$_/I/_w

– 4(M|DVb?jmDv?'V

– TBD}]4(g Sybase M Microsoft SQL Server)DV<=i/CJ,T

0T4Td{ DB2 53(Zg Solaris Yw73M Linux .`D=(O)

D Oracle }]DV<=i/CJ

– (} SQL }LxPDV<=i/CJ

– =S*}];;,|(<k ERwin *}]MT0+2Vb*#M1XML T

sD'V

– Solaris Yw73OD}]474F

– f"}L"%"wM SQL /}PDLr_-,CZv?emMd;\&

– /,4O SQL od

– Vx}]b73PDI|BVx|

v }]Vbv?&\,g:

– 4hU>i5

– Ddm]P

– AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64 ;'V

– T Windows 2000 X7VA)9&\ (AWE) D'V

– Unicode v?&\

– (}C'(e/} (UDF) TV{.}]xPS\Mb\

– v?M delta 8]

– rP'V

– "P]w4(

6-9C DB2 (C}]bM DB2 Connect f> 7 ix

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



v DB2 5Pv?&\,g:

– Z;P`kwD~qwOKP SQL }LD\&

– CZ Solaris Yw73D DB2 Data Links Manager

DB2 "P5whvgN5Vb)v?&\#*=cMWZN<p{,Z DB2 "P

5wP(}J1D DB2 i.MBZTb)v?&\wK`5#}g,T|nD|

DZ Command Reference ;ZP#

f> 7.2 DB2 "P5wGT PDF q=a)D,IZ DB2 Va=xD0vfo

CD-ROM1PR=#

": z7 CD O9a)K DB2 "P5wD ASCII M HTML q=#

x BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



Z1B i\f> 7

>Zr*X\aKnBf>D DB2 (C}]bDv?&\,|( DB2 *KSz

7DH0f>(F=f> 7 xa)D'V#

WCT

>ZhvK;)I9 DB2 (C}]b|W9CDf> 7 v?&\#

t/e

DB2 (C}]ba)Kt/e4ozzjI;) DB2 Nq#

20t/e

1ek DB2 (C}]bf> 7 z7 CD-ROM 1,T/KP&\?~+;aY

9zxk DB2 20LrDZ;vA;#+G|+t/0DB2 t/e1#0DB2 t

/e1bv0Z*za)KBP!n:

v "P5w

v 20Hvu~

v lY<@

v 20

v Kv

0DB2 t/e19zZ*<20 DB2 .0ITS CD-ROM PCJh*DE"#

Vbt/e

1zWNr*0}]VbPD11,0Vbt/e12ar*#Kt/e(}8

<zjI`XDNq,Sxr/KndVbDw5#;)zh*4(VbTs,

MIT9CCt/e,4S0}]VbPD1K%P!q|#

Z;=

Zf> 7 P,Q-TC4Z DB2 ~qwO4(Mi4 SAMPLE }]bD0Z

;=1$_xPK)d,TJmM'z!n#ZM'zO,IT!q(9C0M

'zdC(zLr1),SA SAMPLE }]b,r_Z6L DB2 ~qwO4(

SAMPLE }]b#

9IT*kbM*zVv&m (OLAP) 4(y>}]b#0L5G\1LL+h*

9Cb)}]b(N{Z163D:L5G\LL;)#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 1

|



IZ0Z;=1G;v Java &CLr,yT|ITCZyP'V DB2 DYw5

3(g{$w>O20KJ1D0Java KP1731(JRE) D0)#PXji,N

<zDYw53D0DB2 (C}]blYkE1Va#

lY<@

0DB2 (C}]blY<@1G;v_6]>Lr,|+Z\LD1dZ(20 =

25 VS)*zi\k0DB2 (C}]b1`XD|D"&\?~"Ec"&\M

E"4#|XpEXZgSLq"L5G\ (BI) M}]\m=f#lY<@D<

=G\inD,rKzITXF'0xH#

E"PD

VZ,0E"PD1|]W9CK,(}S0XFPD1!q0oz —> E"P

D1MITCJ|#VZ,Z0E"PD1P,IT4wbr_4`p4i4E

"#0E"PD1PQ|,K;vC4Qw{v DB2 bD4S#

9IZUNIXO9C db2ic |nCJoz,r(}WindowsYw53OD0*<1

K%CJ#

r<v?&\

yPr<(ZT0Df>PF* SmartGuides)<_PBDb[,Zds`P;v

0?<1(TOC)#ITDd TOC Ds!,9||sTcT>yPD>,r9yP

D><~Xp4#(3)r<|,K;v0i\13,|i\Cr<,9P;v

0\a13,|c\KQ-dkDE")#

Zr<D?;3<\R=ozr8<,|G;Z?vVNrX~D/vE"P"

T0IxB._DD>yjGD4SP#9a)Ka>&\?~#

E"4!

g{zT}ZDADE"PNNb{,VZMIT1S+|"Mx0DB2 (C}]

b1!i#

SNN HTML DB2 D5(i.r*zoz),<IT%w/@w%?rPD04

!14S#b+9z*A0r,x1(WWW) OD;]mq,ZCmP,zITa

;k0DB2 (C}]b1D5PXDJb#

": 0DB2 (C}]b1!i+DAzDyP4!E",+G;\1Srzp4#

2IIC}#~@k0M''Vz91r0M'~qz91*5#

2 BvZ]

|

|



Bz7Mm~|

>Z|,XZQ-Sk DB2 5Pr_Q-Tf> 7 wK|DDz7Mm~|DE

"#

DB2 Vb\mw

KBz7+$_c/Z;pC49("\m"`XMCJ DB2 }]Vb#0DB2

Vb\mw1ITr/MSlVb#MD(""*"M?p#|*}]PDa)

KX~,TC4\mi/"VvI>"\mJ40zY9Civ#|ITozC

'iR"CJMmbE"#|a)KinD$_M<u49("\mMCJV

b#"R,|ITzcNNs!s5Dn#{DFw(mDh*#

(}a)BPwn,0DB2 Vb\mw1+ DB2 (C}]bPICDVv&\m

S=y>VbP:

v (}k}]b;Z,;XcDVbzmLra)D=SIuET#VbzmL

r\mVb4kVb?j.dD}]w#

v 9C Java f"}LMC'(e/}D_6d;,|(em}]"zI}]8S

m"zI|HH#

v [O5qE"?<,|I*C'a)F)v_yh*D`XE"#

v 4Si/\mM$w:IVd#

v zcs`}s5#{(mh*Di/(m#

v 0DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1,+CJ6')9A Web clickstream }]T0I

SAP R/3 M i2 TradeMatrix \mD}]#PXji,N{Z173D:BDVb

4;#

CBz7vJCZ0DB2 (C}]bs5f1M0)ds5f1#

QMF Windows f

0QMF Windows f1Gk0DB2 Vb\mw1|(Z;pD#|*yP DB2 $

w>=(a)K`C>Di/$_,IC|45V5q(f`F"}]2m"~

qwJ4#$"&\?sD&CLr*"T0>z,(T#

0QMF Windows f1*f> 5 M|Bf>a)KT TCP/IP ,(TD>z'V#

|(}9C0V<=X5}]be5a91(DRDA) 4k DB2 Ze5a9OnO#

(} DB2 DataJoiner MIT'V`zV}]b73,|JmC'CJd{)&L

MGX5$w>}]b#N{Z213D:QMF;Tq!|j8Df> 7 E"#

Z1B i\f> 7 3

|

|

|



DB2 Query Patroller

0DB2 (C}]b1D Query Patroller VZICZ0s5f1,"R}K'V

Windows 32 ;Yw53"AIX M Solaris =(.b,9'V HP-UX M

NUMA-Q#bJmz\m"`XMwHL5Vvi/,"RIT|dVX{CG

) DB2 ~qwOya)DJ4#N{Z213D:Query Patroller;TKbd{f>

7 v?&\#

DB2 Query Patroller VZQ-G0Vb\mw1D;?VK#

DB2 Relational Connect

IZ*Oe53O9C DB2 Relational Connect 4i/Mlwd{ DBMS(g

Oracle"Sybase M Microsoft SQL Server)OD}]#SQL odI}C`v DBMS

rZ%vodP}Cvp}]b#}g,ISk DB2 UDB m"Oracle mM Sybase

S<PD}]#i4Z203D:4SDV<=i/;Tq!PXV<=i/Dj

i#

Z DB2 f> 7.1 P,DB2 Relational Connect T Windows NT M AIX =(O

D Oracle GICD#Z DB2 f> 7.2 P,Oracle 'VQv?*|(d{Yw5

3,9mSKT Sybase M Microsoft SQL Server }]4D'V#\'VD DBMS

|( Oracle"Sybase"Microsoft SQL Server M DB2 (C}]b5PDI1(g

DB2 OS/390 f"DB2 OS/400 fM DB2 Windows f)#DB2 Relational Connect

9Ik}]VbPDdO9C,Ta_S Oracle"Sybase M Microsoft SQL Server

4xP!qT0k DB2 }]VbDT\(N{Z273D:>z OLE DB '

V;)#

DB2 Relational Connect D9CP;)^F#V<=ks;^F*;\Z DB2 f

> 7 Px P;A Y w # K b , 2 ; \ T p {4P5C L r Y w ( g

LOAD"REORG"REORGCHK"IMPORT M RUNSTATS)#+G,I9C*(&

\41S+ DDL M DML oda;A9CkC}]4`X*D SQL =TD

DBMS#PX*Oe}]bEnDji,N{6\m8O7:F.#

DB2 Relational Connect G;vI!z7,Ik0DB2 (C}]bs5f"DB2 (

C}]b)ds5f"DB2 Connect s5fMDB2 Connect G^Ff Windows NT

f"AIX M Linux Yw53T0 Solaris Yw73dO9C#

UNIX OD$wif

Zf> 7 P,DB20$wif1ICZ'VyZ UNIX =((NUMA-Q }b)

DyP DB2#

4 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



DB2 OLAP Starter Kit

0DB2 (C}]b1P|(K DB2 OLAP Starter Kit,|Z&\OyZ DB2

OLAP ~qwf> 7 D#DB2 OLAP Server Starter Kit 90DB2 (C}]b1

DC'ZqCj{Dz7(DB2 OLAP ~qw).0,IP?M&C*zVv\

&,x0DB2 OLAP ~qw1ITs?DC'ixP|4SDVvr?p#I DB2

OLAP Starter Kit *"D&CLr,ITLxZj{Dz7P)d"9C#DB2

OLAP Starter Kit M0DB2 OLAP ~qw1<GyZ Essbase D,|G0Hyperion

bv=81PP!lHD OLAP <u#PXji,N{Z163D:OLAP &\;#

DB2 Spatial Extender

DB2 Spatial Extender VZII0DB2 (C}]b11Sa)#bcZ+UdtT

(}g,`kr];1d)|(ZL5VvP#K/I9Ud}]I{C}]b

\m53 (DBMS) ya)DT\Ec#DB2 Spatial Extender Zf""w}Mi/

Ud}]=fqX OpenGIS Consortium (OGS) M ISO j<#PXji,N{

Spatial Extender C'8OMN<#

DB2 Universal Database Text Information Extender

DB2 Universal Database Text Information Extender *9C SQL i/QwD5a

)K;VB=(#(}'V HTML M XML q=,|+&\?sDlYD5Qw

}fk0DB2 E/w1DG\_TaOZ;p#Z10)9LrDI&y!O,

DB2 Universal Database Text Information Extender v?"*<+ DB2 Text Extender

M DB2 Net Search Extender DX|&\aO=%v/Iz7P,TJ&qlTE

"*<rDP!#

9C DB2 Net Search Extender D>Qw}fM DB2 Text Extender Qw}f,

DB2 Universal Database Text Information Extender *B;zDD5lwz7a)

Ky<#SxzzWZ9CR_H/IDZ}]bPQwD5r9C DB2 Data

L i n k s M a n a g e r Q w b ? D 5 D = ( # P X j i , N{

http://www.software.ibm.com/data/db2/extenders#

DB2 Net Search Extender

DB2 (C}]b Net Search Extender a)K_T\D=(4Qwf"Z DB2 }

]bPDD>#ZTT\*s\_DrXx&CLrP,CC=(4xPQw+

XpP{#

Net Search Extender IT+lY+D>QwD&\mS= Net.Data"Java M CLI

&CLrP#d&\?~JmzZ}]bPf"n` 2GB DGa9/D>D5#

|*&CLr*"_a)KlY"(CMG\D=(4Qwb`D5#

Z1B i\f> 7 5

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

http://www.software.ibm.com/data/db2/extenders


&CLr*"M'z

0m~*"_$_d1VZ;F* DB2 &CLr*"M'z#

DB2 Life Sciences Data Connect

1z|F'C'h*E"4$w1,{G(#aS`v4PaO}]4q!yh

DE"#+G,Zz|F'Mzoz5P,s?D}]$tZh*P(Ei/\

&D(5}]4P#b)&\ODnl9CC'ZU/%v}]4PD}]"x

Pq=/T9Cb)}]1zz'Q#

IBM DB2 Life Sciences Data Connect G;v}]bPd~53,|Jmz9Ci

b}]b,dy>}]If"Z`vz|F'z5}]4P#9C DB2 Life

Sciences Data Connect,Tib}]bKP%vi/,M\;xP,S,xbG(

}vpi/?v}]4^(l=D#

DB2 Life Sciences Data Connect G IBM Sciences Solution’s DiscoveryLink z7

D;?V#

(FAf> 7

DB2 a)K(F'V,TJmz+s86 DB2 }]bM5}*;* DB2 (C}

]bf> 7 IT9CDq=#;h*}]b(FMITS DB2 f> 7.1 FAf

> 7.2#

DB2 (C}]bf> 7 (FxL'VBP DB2 "Pf:

(FA DB2 (C}]bf> 7

v DB2 AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 HP-UX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 OS/2 fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 NUMA-Q fDf> 6

v DB2 Linux fDf> 6

(FA DB2 )ds5fDf> 7

v DB2 AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 HP-UX fDf> 6

v DB2 Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

6 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



v DB2 )ds5f AIX fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 )ds5f Solaris fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 )ds5f Windows NT fDf> 5.x Mf> 6

v DB2 NUMA-Q fDf> 6

": DB2 (F;'VZYw53.dxP(F#;\S;vYw53OD DB2 D

H0f>(F=,;Yw53OD DB2 f> 7# }g,g{10}]b~q

wG DB2 f> 5 D Windows 32 ;Yw53f,r;\(FA DB2 f>

7 D Windows 32 ;Yw53f#

DB2 f> 7 M DB2 D0"Pf.dfZ;);f]T#;f]TG DB2 kd

0"Pf$w==;,D;v=f#g{ZVf&CLrP9C,;f]T+z

zbba{,Sxh*|D&CLr,qra5MT\#PX;f]TPm,N

{6\m8O7:F.PD"Pf.dD;f]T=<#K=<hv;f]T0

d"4r0l,T0(iDI\bv=8#

y]zD=(,I\Xk4P3)200M20sDNq,TcI&X(F=f

> 7 q=#PX(FA DB2 f> 7 Dji,N<kTzD=(DlYkEVa#

S Visual Warehouse f> 3.1 rf> 5.2 xP(F

Q-+ Visual Warehouse z7ya)D&\/I=0DB2 (C}]b1M0DB2

Vb\mw1P#Z0DB2 (C}]b1P,K&\G(}0}]VbPD14C

JD# PXj8DF.M(FE",N{i.: Migrating to DB2 UDB Version

7.1 in a Visual Warehouse Environment, SG24-6107#

Z1B i\f> 7 7

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



8 BvZ]



Z2B gSLqv?&\

Z?vX*DgSLq&CLrD3s<G}]b,"RC}]b0d`X*D

i~DP&LH+v(zD*zn/GqI&#TZ DB2 (C}]b,gSLq

5JOMG(}rXxD?s&\x*;Ds5Fc#

XML Extender 'V

DB2 VZJmz+0)djGoT1(XML) D5f"*BDP}]`M#9IT

Vb XML,"+|w*`vmPDPf"ZdiI?~P#Zb=VivB,I

TT XML D5D*XrtT(ew},TcxPlYlw#mb,IT(}9C

Text Extender,T XML Prd;VbD?VxPD>QwMNQw#Zs5Ts

5 (B2B) D73P,9ITSVf DB2 mP4fIzI XML D5,TcZ}

];;#IT9C Net.Data M XML Extender 4S DB2 zI XML D5,"V

"xM',Tc{GC/@wxPi4#

": ISD~r(} MQSeries {"lw XML D5#XML D52I\zID~

r MQSeries {"#PXji,N{Z193D:MQSeries {"SP;#

Web ~q

Web ~q((}0r%TsCJ-i1(SOAP))9ClV&CLr(} Web k

s~qI*I\#j<D IBM =(a)T DB2 }]Mf"}LDCJx;h*

`L#b) Web ~qGZ WebSphere KP173P?pD#

P X K'V M ` X $ _ D j i , N{

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/extenders/xmlext/#PX SOAP Dj

i,N{Z173D:gSS5PDLL;#

Net.Data v?&\

Net.Data G;v Web &CLr9(w,GhFC4CJ DB2 }]D,|VZa

) XML dv"XHTML f]T"D~OX\&M SQL od6W0d{&\#N

{ http://www.ibm.com/software/data/net.data Tq!jiMj{D5#

f"}L

IT{CT DB2 (C}]bDf"}L\&Db)v?&\4Dx&CLrT

\#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 9

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/extenders/xmlext/
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/net.data


f"}L9(w

Q-v?K0f"}L9(w1,Sxr/K9(f"}LD}L,"R9CZ

s5PxPwTM?pf"}L|]W:

v VZIT'V AIX M Solaris M'z#

v ITS0XFPD14t/0f"}L9(w1#

v ITZ0DB2 OS/390 f1O9( Java f"}L#

v 0SQL }LoT1'VZ{v DB2 5PP<IC#PXji,N{Z113D

:SQL }LoT;#

PX0f"}L9(w1Dji,N{*zoz#

MQSeries /I

DB2 f> 7.2 a)K;iy>&\,CZ/I SQL odZD MQSeries {"+

]Yw#b)&\'VwV{"+]#M,|(r%"%r{""ksp4M"

<$)#(}9Cb)y>&\,MIT'Vs6'D&CLr,Sr%B~(

*=YwT}]Vb4(#

0 D B 2 7 . 2 " P 5 w 1PM T B x7a ) K j 8 E " :

www.software.ibm.com/software/data/integration/MQSeries#T<a9/{"

D=S'VGI0MQSeries (zLrr<1a)D(N{:MQSeries (zLrr

<;TKbji)#T XML {"D=S'VGI DB2 XML Extender PDB&

\a)D(N{http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/extenders/xmlext/ )#

BD DB2 f> 7.2 }]VbPD9a)K0MQSeries /I1#PXKB&\Dj

8E",IZZ193D:MQSeries {"SP;PR=#

VZ,9a)K MQSeries D1>T'VZ Windows 2000"Windows

NT"AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73O9Cb)nK$/DB&\#

MQSeries (zLrr<

DB2 f> 7.2 a)KBD0MQSeries (zLr1r<#Kr<4(K;vm/

},|9C MQSeries C'(e/}A! MQSeries SP,|Zf> 7.2 P2G

BvD#

Cr<I\a+?v MQSeries {"Sw(gV{.r($PV{.,SzDf6

x(#4(Dm/}a4Uf6VvCV{.,"5X MQSeries {"w*m/}

D;P#r<9JmzZm/}D%?4(;vS<,T$@ MQSeries {"Mm

/}a{#

10 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

http://www.software.ibm.com/software/data/integration/MQSeries
http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/extenders/xmlext/


OLE DB (zLrr<

DB2 f> 7.2 a)KBD0OLE DB (zLr1r<#Kr<ozz4(Sm;

'V Microsoft OLE DB j<D}]b)&LA!}]Dm/}#I!q9CI

OLE DB m/}A!D}]44( DB2 m,9IT4( OLE DB m/}DS<#

PX0OLE DB (zLr1r<Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

6WDf"}L'V

DB2 VZa)K6WDf"}L'V,|;vr/K(Fd{}]b)&LD&C

LrD}L,xR99&CLr*"_I|P'X9CM*"f"}L#PXj

i,N{ Application Development Guide#

SQL }LoT

VZ,}0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1MDB2 (C}]b OS/400 f.b,

0SQL }LoT1'VT Windows"OS/2 M UNIX OD DB2 2GICD#|

'VT;Vk ANSI SQL99 j<D0@Cf"#i1(e`;BD==,49(

ICK SQL D DB2 f"}L#PXji,N{ Application Development Guide

M6&CLr9(8O7#

Visual Basic f"}L

} Java Mf"}LoT.b, DB2 (C}]bVZ9Jmz9C Microsoft Visual

Basic `4f"}L#9C Microsoft Visual Basic `4Df"}LIZ Windows

32 ;Yw53OKPD DB2 (C}]b~qwOxP?p# IT+ OLE 8(

*5Vf"}Ly9CDoT,"S9C DB2 y'VDNNoT`4DM'z&

CLrPwC|#N{Z273D:>z OLE DB 'V;Tq!PX DB2 OLE '

VDji#

wCf"}L

VZITS|nP&mw (CLP) P9C CALL |n4wCf"}L#PXji,

N{ SQL Reference,Z 1 m#

f"}Ly>

f0&CLr*"M'z1;pa)Kv?Df"}Ly>/#y>G9CC

C/C++ oT`4D6k= SQL"C C oT`4D CLI"C Java oT`4D JDBC

M SQL }L4`4D#|G]>KC;VoT`4DM'z&CLr,wCCm

;VoT`4Df"}LD\&#+ CREATE PROCEDURE od"M'z&CL

r"f"}LM DROP PROCEDURE odD4D~V*,IT94FM^Dy>

zkT4(zT:Df"}L|]W#

Z2B gSLqv?&\ 11

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



Java f"}L`0kLr

hz Java `0kLr,DB2 (C}]b9z\;Dx Java f"}LDT\,"

a_zz~qwDICT#Java `0kLrJmzT Java f"}L`xP*zf

;#1z"v CALL SQLJ.REFRESH_CLASSES() od1,DB2 LxKP,0Java

ibz1(JVM) T;0kZf,<84PQ"BDf"}L`#f"}LIT9C

B`,x;h*#9}]b\mw#PXji,N{ Application Development

Guide#

Linux OD DB2 (C}]b

(}9CBPwn,DB2 (C}]bf> 7.2 z7v?KZ Linux Yw53Ox

PrXxFcD\&:

v S/390 OD0DB2 (C}]bs5f1

v Linux OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f

S/390 OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f Linux f

S/390 OD0DB2 (C}]bs5f Linux f1Jmz{C IBM zSeries (390) 2

~OD DB2 M Linux DEc#IZ5MI>M*zD,14P\m&\(g8]

MV4)#DB2 9a)K_YrXxBqyhDI?T#0DB2 (C}]bs5

f1Z 32 ;yZ Intel D Linux M S/390 OD Linux <GICD#

Linux OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f

Linux OD DB2 (C}]b)ds5f (DB2 EEE) 9Ci/T\&ZnE4,,

R&\HT0|S?s#Linux OD DB2 EEE a+ DB2 D;2mNNTsDa

9D\&3Z Linux,TJmzT Linux zwxPV:Tq!IluT#

+ DB2 EEE dC*T;2mNNTsDa94P,m>?( Linux zwT|T

:DELMZf<P(PDCJ(,x;kd{zwyCJ4#\;9C DB2 EEE

g`(zwT}]bxPVxJmzTg AIX"HP-UX"Windows NT"Linux M

Solaris Yw73.`D=(4P4SD"P&mYw#

DB2 EEE a)DyZI>Di/E/w7(&m`v4Si/DnP'=(,"

!q*znMD4PF.#v_'VM*zBq&m (OLTP) Dl&1dGnl

D,2GnZ!I>D#

PX DB2 (C}]b)ds5fIgNozzDji,N{ DB2(UNIX f)l

YkE#

12 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



JDBC 2.0 Linux fM HP-UX f

VZ,}H0\'VD AIX M Windows =(T0 Solaris Yw73.b,JDBC

2.0 'VZ Linux"S/390 OD Linux M HP-UX O2GICD#PX9C JDBC

2.0 CJ}]bDji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

DB2 (C}]b Linux 2.4 fD-< I/O

Z-<ELVxP4(DmUd9CT\Pya_#DB2 f> 7.2 Jm4(mU

dMG<-<Vx(g{Z9C Linux 2.4 ZKD0)#

": DB2 ;'V0Linux OS/390 f1OD-<h8#

Z2B gSLqv?&\ 13

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



14 BvZ]



Z3B L5G\v?&\

0DB2 (C}]b1P|(K4("nd"f"",$}]VbM OLAP `,}

]DZCy!#0DB2 Vb\mw19G)y>&\_P|sDinT"I\mT

MICJT#

}]VbPD

Q-+ Visual Warehouse D?s&\k0DB2 XFPD1DWCTO"Z;p,

Tc*L5G\C'a)%vDBDC'gf#IT9C0}]VbPD14"

aMCJ}]4"(e}]i!M*;=h"nd}]Vb"9Vb\m}LT

//"`XVb\m}LT0\mM;;*}]#0Vbt/e1(}}<zj

I`XNqr/KndVbDw5#0}]VbPD1'VT}]n/!nxP

j+"BMv?|B,|(=b IBM D/I}]4F&\DwV\&#0/I

SQL (zLr1&\(N{Z273D:SQL (zLr;)IozC'9C DB2 y

a)Da; SQL 4(e`Z 100 VDd;==#C'9IT9C0f"}L9(

w149((Fd;}L(N{Z103D:f"}L9(w;)#

PXkbDji,N{}]VbPD\m8OM Data Warehouse Center Application

Integration Guide#

GM#=9(w

Z0}]VbPD1P,Vb#=lMLrG;v(C$_,CZzIMf"k

}]Vb`X*D#=#KxLzIDNN#=<Iw**}]G#]WX+M

A0OLAP /I~qw1,C~qwG OLAP Starter Kit M0DB2 OLAP ~qw1

D;?V#PXji,N{}]VbPD\m8O#

xLlMLr

xLlMLrJmC'T<N==4S9(M,$}]VbMSt}]P!yh

D=h#StX5"Pu~X&mT0(*<IT|(Z#MP#xLITwH

;Nr_X44P,r_ITIZ?xLrb?xL4%"#

4(M|DVb?jmDv?'V

hz DB2 f> 7.2,}]VbPD9C4(M|DVb?jm|Sin#1TV

b=hD|D4(=SP1,IC}]VbPDT/Z?jmP4(BP,"+

C=hDa{3dAb)BP#VZ,9I!q?jmD{FMmUd#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 15

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



{FMX7em'V

}]VbPD(}mST Trillium D'V,+dG+SlACZ}]TJMem$

_D$_/I/_w#Trillium IC44P{FMX7em,%d"O"MKZ3

FvSxL#9C}]VbPD,I+{FMX7emYwj+|(ZVbxL

P,IwHCxLr4hKP#}]VbPDQ-a)Kk Vality and Evolutionary

Technologies +>a)D$_D/I#

XnVN

VZ,}]VbPDZXhVNOT>l+_g#l+_gaQzdk(e}]

VbPDTsyhDE",g}]b{"C'j6rZn#dkXhE"1,l

+_ga{'#

OLAP &\

0DB2 (C}]b1*LqVva)K&\?sD$_,|(0*zVv&m1

(OLAP) $_#

OLAP Starter Kit

0DB2 (C}]b1(} DB2 OLAP Starter Kit,*za)K/ID*zVv&

m\&#|9C'IT\]WX(e`,&CLr#&CLrIT9CVb}]

44SMnd,"Z$wi.d2m# Starter Kit *z<8K|4SD OLAP &

CLr,|h*+&\D0DB2 OLAP ~qw1z7#

Starter Kit GT0DB2 OLAP ~qw1z7M Hyperion D5glHD Essbase <

u*y!D#

X5 OLAP &\

CZF//O,HgF/=y5MF/\M(}g,xPodD`nP)DB SQL

&\VZICZVvi/#b)=SDFc&\)9K OLAP \&,"DxKb

)dMD4Si/DT\#

L5G\LL

0DB2 (C}]b1L5G\LLG;v*zD HTML D5,|TdMDL5G

\Nqa)KK=KD8<#CLLPDNL(}9Cf DB2 ;pa)Dy>}

]b,*}]kbM OLAP Nqa)K-r%xD8<#IS0DB2 (C}]

b1D0Z;=10Z"0E"PD1"0}]VbPD1M OLAP i~4CJ

CLL#

16 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



gSS5PDLL

B D D B 2 L L ( F * e V i d e o C e n t r a l ) Z T B x7a ) K B X :

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/developer/samples/evideo#DB2 eVideoCentral

LLD?DGa)>}bv=8,T)(} Web *m;+>a)L5~qD+>

9C#KEnVF* B2B &CLr#e-VideoCentral LL]>K DB2"WebSphere

M MQSeries D/I#

hFM9( eVideoCentral 9CKm`<u,|(:IBM WebSphere &CLr~q

w"VisualAge for Java M DB2 XML Extender ;%$_#CZvpc[S5L

jD;i/P~qI(} SOAP q!(N{r%TsCJ-i,x7*

http://www.w3.org/2000/xp/)#

SOAP G;va?6-i,CZZV"DV<=73P;;E"#|GyZ XML

D-i,I}v?ViI:

v (ehv{"PDZ]T0gN&m|Dr\DE|

v ;i`kfr,CZmo&CLr(eD}]`MD5}

v m>6L}LwCMl&D<(#

SOAP ~qIa);VzF,T);v+>(}m;+>CJ DB2 ~q#

eVideoCentral LL]>r%}]b(ek/^D)Mi/~qDhF"*"05

V#i/~q9CVfD DB2 XML Extender#eVideoCentral DZ;fG(} Web

a)D,||(:Java !~qLr"JSP(Java ~q3f)"DB2 }]bTsD#

=M=xDLLD5#

BDVb4

hz DB2 f> 7.2,ICJm`BDM;,DVb4#0DB2 Vb\mw,S

w1(}vBDL5G\z7)+CJ6')9AI`F SAP R/3 M i2

TradeMatrix BPI D&CLr\mD}]#0DB2 Vb\mw,Sw19Jmz+

Web clickstream }]xk}]Vb#d{BDVb}]4|( Microsoft OLE DB

Ts"Microsoft Data Transaction Services ?jM MQSeries {"SP}],|(

q=/* XML D5D{"#

CZ i2 TradeMatrix BPI D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw

0CZ i2 TradeMatrix BPI D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1Jmz:

v <kT?pD0L5xLG\1(BPI) L5#MD*}]|D#

v |B BPI V<=}]P!M?pDL5#MD OLAP "=#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 17

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/developer/samples/evideo
http://www.w3.org/2000/xp/


0CZ i2 TradeMatrix BPI D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1zI;)=h,C4\m

SVfdkD~(9Cj< BPI :Et*Dd? (CSV) q=)0k i2 ,MB5

m,T0 OLAP "=D0k#<k i2 4D*}].s,0}]VbPD1a4(

Mnd i2 0k=hD0xL1D~P#r* i2 0k=hGI0}]VbPD1

XFD,yTzITXFb)=hN1KPMKPD5J,r_T4h==4K

P|G#

0CZ i2 TradeMatrix BPI D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1Z Microsoft Windows NT

r Windows 2000 OKP#i2 TradeMatrix L5#M4IZNN\'VD=(O#

CZ SAP R/3 D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw

0CZ SAP R/3 D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1JmzCJf"Z SAP R/3 53

PD SAP L5Ts,T0+dxk DB2 }]Vb#L5TskL5i~;pa

)frTsD R/3 L5&\DS<#;s,I9C DB2 M}]VbPDD&\4

xP}]Vv"}]d;r}]I/#

;h%w"+ SAP TsEZxLlMLrOMI9C}]VbPD(e}]i!

=h#(e SAP 41,za4=PX SAP TsDyP*}],|(|XVN"

N}{"}]`M"+H"!};"$HMXnN}#9I4=k SAP L5Ts

`X*DyPy>DMj8DN}#

0CZ SAP R/3 D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1Z Microsoft Windows NT r

Windows 2000 OKP#(TZWindows 2000,&9C Microsoft D~q| 1#)SAP

~qwIZNN=(O#

CZ Web D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw

0CZ Web D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1JmzS0IBM WebSphere >cVv

w1(WSA) }]br Web P!+}]i!=}]VbP#0CZ Web D DB2

Vb\mw,Sw1|(C4li WSA Gq+ Web w?}]Sd}]<k(U

>D~"mM clickstream }])4FA Web P!DV/=h#g{KliI&,

r SQL =ha+ Web w?}]S Web P!4FAVb?j#;s,I9C DB2

M}] V bPD D & \ 4 x P}] V v "}] d ; r}] I/# 9 I +

0WebSphere L51}]k Web w?}]dO9CTq!j{D Web >cVv#

Z(e Web w?4.s,;h%w"+ Web TsEZxLlMLrOMI(}

}]VbPD(e Web w?V/=h#

0CZ Web D DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1Z DB2 f> 7.2 VbzmLryZD

=(OKP:Windows NT"Windows 2000"AIX M Solaris Yw73#

18 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



PX0DB2 Vb\mw,Sw1Dji,N{ DB2 f> 7.2 Vb\mw208

O#

MQSeries {"SP

}]VbPDVZJmz(}w* DB2 }]bS<D MQSeries {"SPCJ}

]#a)K;vr<,C44( DB2 m/}M DB2 S<,I(}|GCJ}]#

(N{Z103D:MQSeries (zLrr<;Tq!ji#)?v MQSeries {";

<;Sw;v(gV{.,CV{.G4Uf6xPVvD,"5X*a{P#

Kb,w* XML D5D MQSeries {"Iw*Vb4CJ#9C}]VbPD,

IS MQSeries SPM0DB2 XML Extender D5CJ(e1(DAD) D~<kP

X XML D5D*}]#}]VbPD9CK*}]T/4(Vb?j(eMVb

=hTSSPlw XML D5#

Microsoft OLE DB M0}]Bq~q1'V

}]VbPDVZJmz(}w* DB2 }]bS<D OLE DB a)wCJ}]#

a)K;vr<,C44( DB2 OLE DB m/}M DB2 S<,I(}|GCJ

}]#N{Z103D:MQSeries (zLrr<;,Tq!ji#

r*0}]Bq~q1(DTS) m~|Iw* OLE DB 4CJ,yTr<9Jmz

* DTS m~|4(S<#ZKP1CJCS<1,a4P DTS m~|,x DTS

m~|D?jmaZ4(DS<N=eVv4#

*}];;

}tIB$_Mz7.b, DB2 f> 7.2 9z9Jmz9C0+2Vb*}];

;1j<DVf'V;;}]#

+2Vb*#M'V

hz DB2 f> 7,*}];;;)9*'V5gD0Ts\mi1(OMG) D0+

2Vb*}];;1j<,SxYxlV$_dDbv=8/I#OMG j<qC

K5gl<_(|( IBM"Oracle"NCR M Hyperion)D'V#

TZ DB2 f> 7.2,QmSKT<kM<v0+2Vb*#M1XML TsD'

V#Z<v|,km;xL(0l]==1)PD=hPX5D=hDxL1,

=vxL<a;<v,x|G.dDX5#V;d#}BD4'VjG.b,9

I<v#fZ0VbPD1PD SAP M0WebSphere >cVvw1(WSA) E"#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 19

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



IBM ERwin *}]i!Lr

0IBM ERwin *}]i!Lr1G;v DB2 f> 7.2 D!1$_,IC4+*

}]<kA IBM z7,g0}]VbPD1M0E"?<\mw1(DataGuide)#

hz*}]i!LrjGoTD~,IT(}<kD*}]4(Vb?jM#

=,|(GN#=#*}]i!Lr9a)<NM|na>{SZ#

<kVb*}]1DPda;

hz DB2 f> 7.2,I9CPda;<kM<vVb*}]#hFK&\?~D

?DGZ<kVb*}]1DxT\#Z<vVb*}]1,g{<v*}]T

s0dyPyhX5,COMMIT jGMa;4A*}]D~#<k*}]D~1,

aZlb= COMMIT jG1+|Da;AVbXF}]bMTi$O;N

COMMIT TsDyPTs#

d{*}]#e

Q mSB # e T k}] V bPD ( E # | GG

primarykey. tag"primarykeyaddit ional . tag" foreignkey. tag M

foreignkeyadditional.tag#Kb,9I9C commit.tag TDxT\M`Xa;

wCr#

4SDV<=i/

0DB2 (C}]b1M DB2 Connect C'VZIZNN DB2 5P}]br OLE

DB 4P9CV<=i/#bMb6EC'M&CLrIT9C DB2 (C}]b

SQL o(M API 4CJ$tZwV}]4PD}]#hzK&\,C'M&CL

rM\;Z%v SQL odP}C`v}]4#TZ DB2 Relational Connect,V

<=i/9I|( Oracle T0 Sybase r Microsoft SQL Server }]b(TZ DB2

f> 7.2)(N{Z43D:DB2 Relational Connect;)#

bG+ DB2 DataJoiner /I=0DB2 (C}]b1PDZ;WN# DataJoiner G

IBM C4/IwV}]4DPd~z7#PXji,N{6\m8O7:F.M

6\m8O7:5V#

CJBD}]b\m53

DB2 Relational Connect f> 7.2 +}]CJmSABP}]b\m53:

v Solaris Yw73M Linux OD DB2 M DB2 Connect PD Oracle }]b

v AIX M Solaris Yw73OD DB2 M DB2 Connect PD Sybase }]b

v AIX M Windows NT OD DB2 M DB2 Connect PD Microsoft SQL Server

}]b

20 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



T AIX M Windows NT OD DB2 PD Oracle }]bDCJT;\'V#

hzKB'V,%vV<=i/VZICJNN DB2 5P}]br OLE DB 4

T0NN Oracle"Sybase M Microsoft SQL Server Windows NT f}]bPD}

]#

TCJ SQL }LPDlV}]DB'V

DB2 f> 7.2 Jmzi/f"}LPDlV}]bPDm#TZf> 7.2,SQL }

LI9Cp{#IZlV}]bP*m(e;vp{,"Z SQL }LP9CCp

{#

Query Patroller

DB2 Query Patroller,VZ;|0=0DB2 Vb\mw1P,|IT(}+]e/

I=M'zzkP46=r DB2 ~qw"vD SQL#bJm Query Patroller I

\m"wHM`XyPD/, SQL,x;<GGNYw53#

i/XTzFJmXBa;IZwV-rxl#U9KDw5,"YNKPCw

5,TcjI|#

IT"v+Vt/|n4t/yPZcOD Query Patroller#rK*za)KCZ

t/M#9 Query Patroller D%vXFc#

Query Patroller TDB2 )ds5fM0s5f1GICD,"a)T HP-UX M

NUMA-Q T0 Windows 32 ;Yw53"AIX M Solaris Yw73D'V#

QMF

1[8Yt/SZJmi/\mh) (QMF) Windows fC'9({GDi/M(

f,r9CBDyZ Java Di/&\4SC'26D/@wt/i/#IT\]

WX+i/a{kNN OLE 2 @f$_(|(gSmq"FmMVv$_T0@

f}]b)/IZ;p#

0QMF Windows f\m11i~(}Z?v~qwO4i"4wHr_b=_D

aO,4i/j8DmI(,Sx@9KQMDC#

hz0QMF Windows f1,&CLr*"_qCK?sD Windows &CLr`

LSZ,CSZJm{GlYX9(}]CJM|B&CLr#|dV{CK DB2

T\"SQL o(M_6}]bT\<u(}g,2, SQL)#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 21

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



+VlU

}]b53`XwVZJmzS%vVx4`X DB2 (C}]b)ds5f5

3#|U/}]"[/yPVx.dD5,;s5X%va{#b*}]b\m

1a)K%vXFc,4`X{G{vD}]Vb#}]b53`XwU/XZ

}]bn/DYwMT\DE",b)n/D6'ITSA"4,1=x(M@

x#PXji,N{System Monitor Guide and Reference#

+ ODBC(/, SQL)*;*2, SQL

VZzIT+ ODBC i/*;*2, SQL#g{X4KP,; ODBC i/,r

+b)i/w*2, SQL ITDxT\#

PX+ ODBC i/*;*2, SQL Dji,N{ DB2 "P5wPD db2cap
|n#

Y1m'V

DB2 VQa)KY1m'V#DB2 +Z%v,SP4(M9CY1m,TZIT

{CPdmDi/$w:ID`Ma)KT\Dx#PXji,N{6\m8

O7#

TsX5&\?~

is}]`Mra9/}]`M,GZX5}]bP#bMf"4STsyIC

D`MzF#Za9/`MPI\6kK`vVN,}g,Z DB2 (C}]bP

IT#bMf"8NN4(Q({xjDPm)rM1(U{"X7"Tp"z

UM1$E)#

a9/`M

Q-)dKa9/`M'V,ITCa9/`MP44(m#mb,Za9/`

MPIT6Wa9/`M#bb6Ea9/`MDtT;Yv^Zy> SQL `

M,|GVZITGd{a9/`M#

Zf> 7 P,IT9CtZa9/`MDdkN}r RETURNS SdODN}4

(e/}#9IT*?Va9/}]`M(e=(,SxJmC}]4b0P

*#y(eD=(k/}+d`F,+Gd9C4ka9/`Mt\`X#|5

JOG;v+a9/`M5}w*dZ;v~=Td?D}L#

22 BvZ]

|

|

|

|



ITT_Pa9/`MPDm9C0Xim1(REORG) M db2look 5CLr#P

X REORG Dji,N{ Command Reference,PXa9/`MM db2look Dj

i,N{6\m8O7:5VM6\m8O7:T\#

d;&\

d;&\Jm+a9/`MPdOC'`4DLr9C#d;&\+a9/}]

`MPD4Sa9*;Idy> SQL `MDPr/#|G9I+y>tT*;X

|GDa9/`M#b)d;G+a9/`MFkMFv}]byXhD#PX

ji,N{6\m8O7:5V#

T SQL *weD/}

NNT SQL *weD/}Zd;6kwC SQL(`Fj)DweZ<|,r%D

SQL }Lod# bJmi/`kLrE/{v SQL od,|(T SQL *we

D/}ZZ#a9/}]`M+T SQL *weD/}CZ|GDd;&\(N{

:d;&\;)M=((N{Z223D:a9/`M;)#

/,4Ood

DB2 f> 7.2 a)/,4Ood(B`MD4O SQL)TozuY}]b\mw

*zMa_(}xg&mks=fDT\#/,4OodTZf0XFw_-\

!+}]w\TxD!ME>GG#mkD#

Z/,4OodP,IT:

v yw SQL d?"k SQLSTATE `X*Du~T0SodPD SQL }Lod#

v 9C8vXFw_-od,g FOR"IF"ITERATE M WHILE#

DB2 a+/,4Oodw*%vodxP`k#N{ DB2 "P5wTq!ji#

%"wM SQL /}PDd?MXFw

DB2 f> 7.2 Jmz(}tI SQL XFDodZf"}L"%"wM SQL /

}P4P}L_-#

Zf> 7.2 .0,%"w;a)r%DEr:;PNNu~_-r-7#%"wD

Kv?&\Jmz+&CLr|]WX(FA DB2#z9I{C SQL /}(g

SCALAR"TABLE r ROW)Dv?&\#}g,I+ SQL m/}k0}]Vb

PD1r SQL j?/}PDXF_-dO9C,T+d{}]b\m533dA

DB2#

f> 7.2 JmZ%"wM SQL /}P9CBPXFod:

v -S4Ood

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 23

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



v SQL XFod:

– FOR

– GET DIAGNOSTICS

– IF

– ITERATE

– LEAVE

– WHILE

v SQL >Xd?

b)XFod;/I= DB2 i/`kwP#PX SQL XFodMd?Dji,

N{SQL Reference#PXKf> 7.2 v?&\Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

`Mm

VZzIT+N<j{T<xM%"wdO`Mm49C#

C'(eD)dw}`M

C'(eD)dw}`MJmzTiIw}$w==D}vw*i~,4(M&

CzT:D_-#b}vi~Gw},$"w}QwMw}9C#C CREATE

INDEX EXTENSION od4(ew},$Mw}Qw#w}D9C"zZ@@Q

w=(D}LP#

zVZITTf"Z}]bPDUdTs4(w}#;Pa9/`Mr%5`M

PE\9Cw})dh8,4Tb)Ts4(C'(eD)dw}`M#

PXji,N{6\m8O7:5VM SQL Reference#

4F

4FG;vZ`v;C,$Q(eD}]/D}L#DB2 DataPropagator I4FN

N DB2 X5}]b.dD|D,r(}9C DB2 DataJoiner,4F DB2 M\'

VDG DB2 X5}]b.dD|D#4Ff0+8(|DS;v;C(4)4F

Am;v;C(?j),",==v;CPD}]#

}]47

}]47MGk,P<N"(f"ytT0d{`=e}]DD~xPD4S#

b)D~Ds!IT`1s#(}6Lxg4CJb)`MDD~,I\a<B

SYMvSxgD(E?#t}];G51|D"R;h*CJnB}],r DB2

24 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



DataPropagator \;a)\CDbv=8#+GIZb)D~;G}]bD;?V,

yTh*9C;VzF44Fb)D~,"7#}]MD~Z?j;CG,=

D#}]474FITbvKJb#

hz}]`M DATALINK,}]b~qw\;XF6LD~,"+D~1w}]

bD;?V4T}#}]474F;vT,===44F}]b}],xR9*

4FD~#

Zf> 7 P,DB2 Data Propagator 4F DATALINK P,"wCC'vZ}L

44F DATALINK Py8rDb?D~#C'vZLr+4}]4753dA?

j53PD47,;s+}CDD~4F=?jD~53P#y>C'vZLr

Gfz7;p;6D,"R|9C FTP 44FD~#PXji,N{ Replication

Guide and Reference#

PX}]47Dji,N{ 6DB2 Data Links \mwlYkE7#

Capture M Apply

Z Windows 32 ;Yw53O,;)h*9C ASNSAT |n,MIT9C Capture

M Apply Lr#Z9C DB2 DataPropagator &\M&mmsiv1,K|na)

K|sDinT#

IT(}9CBD asnCapture M asnApply &CLr`LSZ,S&CLrPt/

Capture M Apply Lr#

PXji,N{ Replication Guide and Reference#

tz}Z9C DB2 DataPropagator Relational (DPropR) f> 1,rZ(F=f>

6 rf> 7 .0Xk(F=f> 5#

Solaris Yw73OD}]474F'V

VZ}]474FZ Solaris Yw73OGw* DB2 f> 7.2 D;?Va)D#

|h*Z4M?j DATALINK D~53PKPD FTP X$Lr"'V MDTM

(modtime) |n,C|naT>x(D~DO;N^D1d#g{}Z9Cf> 2.6

D Solaris Yw73r;|(T MDTM D FTP 'VDNNd{f>,rh*=

Sm~,g WU-FTPD#

PX}]47Dji,N{ 6DB2 Data Links \mwlYkE7#

Z3B L5G\v?&\ 25

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



I|BVx|

DB2 f> 7.2 Jmz|BVx|PDP#(Vx|;fZZi<`v}]bVxD

mP#)Z DB2 f> 7.2 .0,g{k*|DVx|,h*=v=h:

1. >}CP#

2. 9CB|ekCP#

aT*'}]D}]bVxMq!}]D}]bVx0lU>UdhsD?v=

h#

hz DB2 f> 7.2,I9C|Bod;=jI#Z*zBq&m (OLTP) 73P,

I|BDVx|a9}]XBV"=fDT\PyDx#

d{v?&\

TZTd{0L5G\1v?&\PK$DM',9&N<BPa0}]\mv

?&\?~1:

v Z273D:Z8].sXUU>;

v Z283D:U>^Fv$A 32GB;

v Z283D:m]P'V;

v Z313D:}]bV4;

v Z343D:"P]w4(;#

26 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



Z4B }]\mv?&\

TZ?vB"Pf,DB2 (C}]b<)dKd&\,|@N)9KnUC'"\

m1M&CLr1D\&#IZ5q=4=/PZ Web O,"R=4=`DKZ

>P&m5q,yT DB2 (C}]bLxv?dT\"I?TMinT,Tzc

|?sD}]bbv=8Dhs#

DB2 DataLinks Manager

Q)9K DB2 DataLinks Manager D&\,T9zIZ|4SD73P9C|#

Z AIX O,DB2 DataLinks Manager VZIT\mf"Z DFS D~53PDD

~#mb,VZ|Q'V9C Veritas XBSA gf,4(}9C NetBackup xP

8]MV4#Data Links Manager 2ICZ Solaris Yw53#

PXji,N{ 6DB2 Data Links \mwlYkE7#PX4F0}]471D

~DE",N{Z243D:}]47;#

>z OLE DB 'V

DB2 VZHG OLE DB a)_,2G OLE DB C'#K'V*9CyZ OLE

DB D&CLrDC'a)Kby;V\&,4,I9CK>z OLE gf4i!

ri/ DB2 }]#mb,IT+}]0k DB2,r_;G9C OLE DB m&\

4CJ OLE DB }]#k DB2 DV<=i/\&aOZ;pD OLE DB m&

\,JmT OLE DB"DB2 Md{}]4xPV<=i/#

SQL (zLr

hz0 S Q L (zL r 1 M ; ) S Q L *6, z M I T 4 (

SELECT"INSERT"UPDATE M DELETE od#0SQL (zLr1G;v*z

$_,|9CJG>4ozzi/4( SQL odyh*DE"#0SQL (zL

r1IS0XFPD1"0f"}L9(w1M0}]VbPD1&qC#PX

ji,N{*zoz#

Z8].sXUU>

ZjI*z8].s,DB2 a?FXU10n/DU>,Sx9CU>i5#bI

7#*z8]#t;Wj{Di5U>,TCZ53V4#PXji,N{6\

m8O7:5V#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 27

|



4hU>i5

DB2 f> 7.2 JmzXUIV4}]bDn/U>,T0Zh*1TdxPi5

(g{tCKC'vZ!nD0)#hzbvB DB2 API,IU/1At/

db2ArchiveLog API 1Dj{U>D~i,;s9Cb)U>D~4|B8C}

]b#

": 9I(}|nP&mw"v ARCHIVE LOG |n4?FxPU>i5#

m]P'V

DB2 VZJmz*mPD?;PzI;v(;D}5#}g,IT9Cm]P4z

I(;Dw|5#9I+9Cm]PD&CLrSd{ RDBMS )&LDN=F2

= DB2#PXji,N{6\m8O7:5V#

DB2 f> 7.2 Zk0kdO9C=fv?Km]P'V#+}]0kxPm]P

DmPs,I9C ALTER TABLE odZ}75&XBt/8(xm]PD5r

P#N{ DB2 "P5wPD ALTER TABLE Tq!PX'VKv?&\D

ALTER TABLE odDBo(#

OsDw}|

DB2 f> 7.2 Jm$H,} 255 VZDP;8(*w}|D;?V#OsDw}

|Tw}D9CP}f0l#DB2_INDEX_2BYTEVARLEN "amd?Jm9C

=VZx;G;VZ4f"w}|D$H#**;Vfw}T9COsDw}

|:>}b)w},+ DB2_INDEX_2BYTEVARLEN "amd?hC* ON,;

sXB4(b)w}(9COsDP)#

PXOsDw}|Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

9#fc'V_e/

zVZITPF.TXXvA8(D#fc,x;CXv{v$w%*#K'V

9&CLr*"_\|CXXFXv}L#PXji,N{6\m8O7:5V

M SQL Reference,Z 2 m#

U>^Fv$A 32GB

U>D~Ds!Q-S 4GB vS= 32GB#b9z\;Z%vBqP4PG#s

?D$w#PXji,N{6\m8O7:5V#

28 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



U>?<Qz1ah{Bq

DB2 f> 7.2 a) DB2_BLOCK_ON_LOG_DISK_FULL,|G;vBD"amd

?,IhC|Th9Z DB2 ^(Zn/U>76P4(BDU>D~1"z0E

LQz1ms#DB2 "T?eVS4(;vU>D~,"Z?N"Ts+{"4A

db2diag.log D~#I9C db2diag.log D~47O&CLrGqRp#

PXK"amd?Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

X|{mUd

14(mUd1,z*|8(K{F#ZH0D"PfP,ZmUdTsD9C

ZZ;\|Dd{F#VZ,zIT9C RENAME TABLESPACE od4X|{

mUd#PXji,N{6\m8O7:5V#

}]b:eX

Zf> 7.2 PvSK}]b:eXDnss!,T{Cv$DZfMX7UdD\

&#OsD:eXb6E DB2 I+|`D}]EkZf,Sx9}]CJMEr

|l#

(}BPwntCT}]b:eXDnss!Dv$D'V:

v Windows 2000 X7VA)9&\ (AWE)

v AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64 ;'V#

Windows 2000 X7VA)9&\ (AWE)

Windows 2000 OD DB2 f> 7.2 VZI(}0Microsoft Windows X7VA)

9&\1(AWE) API Vdn`I9C 64 GB ZfD:eX,C API ZyPf>

D Windows 2000 O<G\'VD#hz AWE 'V,DB2 :eXD\s!I_

o 64 GB#

d;yPf>D Windows 2000 <'VK&\,+;P Windows 2000 Advanced

Server M Datacenter Server Ea)vSDZf'V#

v Windows 2000 Advanced Server 'Vn` 8 GB Zf#

v Windows 2000 Datacenter Server 'Vn` 64 GB Zf#

*'V AWE :eX,Windows 2000 XkdC}7#b|(hC DB2_AWE "

amd?,+0x(ZfPD3f1X(k20P DB2 DC'`X*,T0Vd

om3fMX70Z3f#N{ DB2 "P5wTq!ji#

Z4B }]\mv?&\ 29

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64 ;'V

DB2 f> 7.2 a)K AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64 ;'V,T9

CvSDZfX7Ud,"a)IS 64 ;&CLrCJ DB2 }]bD&CLr

b#

Z 64 ;Yw53OKPD&CLrI{Cb)53a)DvSDZfX7Ud#

TZDB2 (C}]b, 64 ;X7UdJm4(OsD:eX"ErQ"m~|_

Y:fMh*s?ZfDd{J4#=SZf9Cm`Yw-XpGErM I/O Y

w-DT\Pya_#

PXji,N{Z 64 ;=(O9C DB2 (C}]bVa#KVaZ DB2 Va

=xD0vfo CD-ROM1OGT PDF q=a)D#

vSDx(Pm^F

TZ DB2 f> 7.2,QvSKVdxx(PmdCN}Dns5#bT}]bT

\Mi/E/wP}f0l#N{ DB2 "P5wTq!ji#

Unicode v?&\

DB2 f> 7.2 a)KtIv?&\,CZv? DB2 k Unicode j<Df]T,

gBy>:

v QT Unicode }]b)9K}]`M.dD?F*M

v * DB2 CLI Unicode &CLra)K;iBD&\MBD C M SQL }]`

M

v QmSKBD CLI dCX|VT\bZ Unicode &CLr,SA}]b1zz

nb*z#

PXb)v?&\Dji,N{ DB2 "P5wPD Unicode |B;Z#PX+

Unicode k DB2 dO9CDji,N{6\m8O7:F.#

b\MS\V{.}]

#$MXFT}]bDCJTZ}]DI?TMj{TGG#X*D#hz DB2

f> 7.2 a)DZCS\Mb\/},IS\}]TYmS;c2+T#

v ENCRYPT /}9CyZZnDS\=(4S\}]#S\/}9Jmf"Zn

a>,,19a)Km;/}Tq!a>x;9CCZn#

v DECRYPT_BIN M DECRYPT_CHAR /}9CyZZnDb\=(4b\}

]#

v GETHINT /}5X}]yP_(e*a>Db0CDZna>#

30 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



PX}]S\Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

}]bV4

r*}]bDs!vS,xi/*sYw53LxIC,yT8]MV4}]b

yhD1dM2~J42af.v$#8]{v}]brsM}]bDmUda

953J4dCtE,r*C4,$}]brmUdD`v1>yhDf"?G

`1sD#

DB2 f> 7.2 a)K;)B&\4ozz4P*zrQz8],,1JmzZh

*1CJ}]#N{ DB2 "P5wTq!PXBf?;nB&\Dji#

]R I/O

m`f"w)&LVZ<a)v?}]ICTDf"wbv=8#dP;vbv

=8G\;Vn}]D5s1>,"9C5s1>I)&mr)m;~qw9

C#*{CKf"w&\,DB2 Zf> 7.2 P;6K=vB&\?~:

v ]R I/O

]R I/O 'VVxD53ICT,,19a)}]bD*zVn5s&m#(}

L1d]RELD I/O,DB2 +7#Vn5s1>,$dj{T

v db2inidb 5CLr

db2inidb 5CLrZ5s1>OKP,"I4PBPYw:

– 4P@#V4,|avZ(fD?Dxxv}]bD1>

– +4FD}]bCZ0v]R4,"0v}]b,baC5s1>kw}]

b,=

– Jm8]}]bD5s1>,byD8];a0lw}]b~qwDT\#

N{Z323D:SVn3s8];Tq!ji#

+XG<

n/U>oz}]b\m14P}]bV4#DB2 VZ\;5sn/U>D~T@

9}]bvVBPiv:

v ;!D>}Kn/U>

v r*2~JOx9C}];Y5

BD"amd? DB2_NEWLOGPATH2 Jm}]b+j+`,DU>D~1>4

A;,omELODm;76#

Z4B }]\mv?&\ 31

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



"PV4

DB2 VZ9C`vzmLr44P&1V4M}]b0vV4#I(}b)Ywa

_T\,XpGZTF`&mz (SMP) zwO#Z}]bV4Zd9C`vzm

LrI{C SMP zwOa)Dnb CPU#

": ;\9C`vzmLr44PmUd0vV4#

N{ DB2 "P5wTq!PX"PV4Dji#

SVn3s8]

DB2 f> 7.2 JmzZ9C db2inidb 5CLrsSVn3s4P8]#

v 9ClU!n1,}]b+4P&1V4,t/BDU>4,+;\S-<}

]b0vNNU>#IT}]bxPNNYw,|(8]#

v 9C8Cr5s!n1,;a4P&1V4#}]bT&Z;;B4,,Rp

BqT;\Tx#}]b&Z0vV44,#

SVn3s8]&\?~Jmz4P{v}]bDQz8]#

": *z8];\'V,2;GXhD,r*C}]b&Z0v]R4,,;I

C#

TZ DB2 f> 7.2,K'V;^F*;|, DMS mUdD}]b#

8]MV4YwD|{\@'V

I9C|{\@48]MV4yZ UNIX D53OD}]b#*9CK&\,|{

\@D4k_MA!_XkZ,;(zwO#XkZ>XD~53O4(|{\

@,E\8]}]b#

v?M Delta 8]

DB2 Tv?8]D'Vl&ZxP}]b8]MV4Yw1\m53J4Dh*#

'V=V`MDv?8]:

v v?8]

;|,TO;N8]}]brmUds|BD3DyP}]b}]D8]3

s#C3s9|,}#f"Zj+8]3sPDu<}]b*}],g}]b

dC"mUd(eM}]bz7#?vsxD8]|,0;v?3sDj{Z

],T0TONv?8]sBvr|DDNN}]#

": TONj+"v?r delta 8]4FA8]3s.s,TNN==^DDy

P LOB M LF }]`M#

32 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



v Delta 8]

TONI&8]mUds|DDyP}]D delta 3s#ON8]I\Gj{"

v?r delta 8]#?v,xD delta 8]9|,j{8]3sP|,D}]b

*}]#

IZ*z8]rQz8]YwP9Cv?r delta 8]#v?8]I(}BP==

ozz:

v uY8]3sDs!

v ZBPivBDx8]YH:

– mUdZ`v]wPTux/N=V<

– }8]AYHO}D=e,g!}?DExh8#

DB2 a9CB}]bdCN} trackmod zY}]b|B#N{ DB2 "P5wT

q!PXv?M delta 8]Dji#

rP'V

DB2 f> 7.2 (}B`MD}]bTs SEQUENCE a)@""P'RIV4D

(T/)EkzIw#rPTstC}]b\mw4*TrPD NEXTVAL mo

=D?;NwCT/zI;vBD}V5#

&CLrI9CrP4\brZ}]bb?zI(;F}wxI\zzD"PH

MT\Jb#

": rP}]`MZ0DB2 )ds5f1P9;\'V#

i4 DB2 "P5wTq!PXrP'VDji#

od6pDtk6p

Z DB2 f> 7.2 .0,Z<8rs(&CLr1,;\Zm~|6p8(tk6

p#VZhzf> 7.2,MITZod6p(etk6pTq!|CDE#HMD

xDT\M"PH#N{ DB2 "P5wTq!PXod6pDtk6pDji#

BD SQL ZCj?/}

VZa)K}vxP SYSIBM #=DB SQL ZCj?/},T&m9C.xF

}]`M(eD}]P:

v ABS r ABSVAL

Z4B }]\mv?&\ 33

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



K/}5XTd?DxT5#/}Da{kTd?_P`,D}]`MM$H

tT#

v MULTIPLY_ALT

K/}5X=vTd?DK}(T.xF5DN=)#g{Td?D+HDM,

} 31(4,+7Da{h*,} 31 ;!})#

v ROUND

K/}5X expression1 r expression2 akD5#/}Da{G+ expression1

akO_D}}(g{ expression1 G}}D0),r_ak*OMD:}(g

{ expression1 G:}D0#)

i4 DB2 "P5wTq!PXb)BZCj?/}Dji#

"P]w4(

DB2 f> 7.2 JmzT"P==4(mUd]w#Kv?&\ozDx I/O Yw

DT\(g{}ZTmUd9C}]b\mDUd (DMS) h8]wD0)#

Sf> 7.2 *<,IT"P==4(8v DMS ]wrw{ds!,d"PHH

ZIC$!wD}?S 1#}g,g{zP 10 v$!w,I,1T 11 v]ww

{s!#

": $!waZ&CLrh*}].0SELlw}],"+dFA}]b:e

X#

PXT"P==4(]wrw{s!Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#PX\mh8

]wDji,N{6\m8O7:T\#

34 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\

bG;v`zVD@g,zh*;vITj+k`=(73/IZ;pD}]b

~qw,T9s+>ITdVm\}]kb"L5G\MgSLqDC&#

F/Fc<u

hF DB2 DF/Fcz7D?DGJmF/$wK19Cc/=h8CJ2,}

]M&CLr#Sx9b)$wK1ITZNNXc"NN1d&m+>D5

q#

DB2 Everyplace

DB2 Everyplace Sync Server )9zD DB2 s59CVah8D\&#*0vK

}VzV1(PDA)"0VavKFcz1(HPC) hFD,R\lM*TdQg0t

CD DB2 Universal Database Everyplace 9CzD DB2 }]ITj+F/#DB2

Everyplace G;v!MD}]b,|JmVaFch89Cs5}]#hz DB2

Everyplace Sync Server,|9CgSLqE"f1fX<ITdC(5/#|+s

5 DB2 )9AVah8Dc+6',gG)KP0Palm Yw531M Windows

CE Dh8#

!Z 8 V{DC'j6'V

TZ3)Yw53,0DB2 (C}]b1y'VDC'j6$HQ-S 8 vV{

vS= 30 vV{#BmT>'VBPwnDf> 7 6p:

v C'j6

KP Windows 32 ;Yw53DyP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ~qw<'Vn

` 30 vV{DC'j6#yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 M'z<'Vn` 30

vV{DC'j6#}g,NNf> 7 M'z<IT{C 30 vVZDC'j

64kf> 7 Windows 32 ;~qw`,#+xP 30 VZC'j6Df> 7

M'z;\,SAG Windows 32 ;~qw#

v Z(j6

yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ~qw'VDZ(j6n`9C 30 vV{#

v #=

yP DB2 (C}]bf> 7 ~qw'VD#={n`9C 30 vV{#

": Windows Yw53Dm`f>+C'j6^F* 20 vV{

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 35

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



PXji,N{zDYw53DlYkE#z9&4iBPwZ#

f> 7 .0D~qw

f> 7 .0D~qw;'V$Z 8 vV{DC'j6"Z(j6M#=#;hF

*IC$Z 8 V{'VDf> 7 &CLrZkM6 DB2 ~qw`,1+'\#

4F

4Fy'VDC'j6M#={D$HQ-S 8 vV{vS= 18 vV{#PX

ji,N{ Replication Guide and Reference#

DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f

DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f'V 8 V{DC'j6MZ(j6#`FD$H^F

2JCZ*"MxwzDNNodPD#={#

DB2 (C}]b AS/400 f

DB2 (C}]b AS/400 f'V 10 V{DC'j6MZ(j6#`FD$H^

F2JCZ*"MxwzDNNodPD#={#

<kM<v

;\Cf> 7 .0Dzk4<kr<v#={sZ 8 vV{Df> 7 }]b,

r*#={+;XO#

f"}L

&CTY(C'j6"Z(j6M#={;^F* 8 vV{DVff"}LxP

li#tGZf> 7 73P9Cb)f"}L,I\a"zbbiv#

LOAD (^

LOAD (^,ZH0D"PfP;\CZ0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1,+G,

VZICZ{v0DB2 (C}]b15P#;ZhK LOAD (^DC'ITKP

LOAD 5CLr,x;h* SYSADM r DBADM (^#bJmC'4P|`

DB2 &\,"R9}]b\m1\;|CX\m{GD}]b#PXji,N{

Data Movement Utilities Guide and Reference#

36 BvZ]

|

|

|

|



USE OF TABLESPACE (^

USE OF TABLESPACE (^(vZ0DB2 (C}]b OS/3901D0"PfPI

C)VZT0DB2 (C}]b15PGICD#USE OF TABLESPACE (^9C

';\Z{GP(CJDG)mUdP4(m#|99\m1\;|CXXF{

GD}]b#PXji,N{6\m8O7:5V#

BIND !n

SQLERROR(CONTINUE) M VALIDATE(RUN) s(!n(vZ0DB2 (C}]

b OS/390 f1D0"PfIC)VZT0DB2 (C}]b15PGICD#b9

zI+9CKb)!nD0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1&CLrF2=0DB2 (

C}]b15PDd{&CLrP#PXji,N{ Application Development

Guide#

OS/390 Z0XFPD1P

BD0DB2 (C}]b OS/390 f1&\Q/I=0XFPD1P#

zI DDL

0zI DDL1&\JmC'P!qTXzI DDL od,b)odC44(}]

bTsMStTs(I!)#}g,C'ITksT;vmzI DDL,|(CmD

yPw}T0yZCmDyPS<#;s,IT+zIDodw*}]/#fZ

OS/390 O,r_+|#fZ>X$w>D~P#1+0XFPD1w*!&CL

r4KP1,$w>D~+$tZ Web ~qwO#PXji,N{XFPD*z

oz#

OS/390 5CLr

0XFPD1JmzXBt/Q-#9D OS/390 5CLr#9CT>5CLr|

n,ITT>NN5CLrD4,,^[d4,Gn/D9G#9D#ITXB

t/d4,*#9D5CLr#P=V=(ITXBt/5CLr:;VGSO

Na;c (Current) xPXBt/,m;VGSONa;WN (Phase) xPXBt

/#tQ#9D5CLr-H;GS0|nPD1t/D,r;\XBt/|

G#

5CLr;KP,MazI;v05CLrj61#Zf> 7 P,IT^DI0X

FPD1zIDj6,"C1!05CLrj614f;|,C'ITZ0$_

hC10ZO8(1!05CLrj61#

Z5CLrQ-KP.s,I\h*>}rX|{#tD}]/#IT9C0|

nPD1DB OS/390 DATASET Ts4\mb)}]/#

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ 37

|

|

|

|



IT9C(d{M/,Vd4*"0DB2 OS/390 f15CLrXFod,T\m

s?D}]bTs#5CLr\;/,X9(}]bTsDPm,"/,XVd

|Gy9CrzID}]/#Q-+ LIST"TEMPLATE M JOB STEP TsmS

=0XFPD1P,T'V0DB2 OS/390 f1#

PX OS/390 5CLr'VDji,N{XFPD*zoz#

Windows 32 ;Yw53

Z DB2 (C}]bf> 7 D Windows fPQ-_PBPv?&\#

Windows 2000

0DB2 (C}]b1'VBP Windows 2000 &\?~:

v DB2 ~qGZ|,-idCE"D0n/?<1P"<D,-idCE"JmM

'z&CLrk DB2 }]b~qw`,#

v IT(}9C;v"ah) Kerberos 4jI DB2 O$#TZ;P Kerberos D

73,DB2 O$#V;d#

v ITS0Microsoft \mXF(1(MMC) 4t/0DB2 (C}]bXFPD1#

Visual C++ &CLr*"

0DB2 (C}]b Windows 32 ;Yw53f1|(=vi~,9CK6k=

SQL D Microsoft Visual C++ I9*" DB2 &CLrdC\]W# 0DB2 Visual

C++ SX~1a)Kk Visual C++ *"73`;BD<NC'gf#

v 0DB2 Visual C++ $_SX~1G;v$_8,|S Visual C++ /I*"7

3 (IDE) P4t/;)PCD DB2 \mM*"$_#

v 0DB2 Visual C++ n?SX~1a)KIek Visual C++ IDE D\m$_M

r<,|GITozz* Windows 32 ;Yw53OD DB2 ~qw*""|0

MdCM'z&CLrMf"}L#

Visual Studio /I

0DB2 (C}]b1a)K$_Mr</O,Tr/9(MdC0DB2 (C}]

b Windows f1D&CLrD}L#{GZ0Visual C++ /I*"731(IDE)

P9C6k= SQL#

\mw*@GD DB2 UDB $wifM DB2 UDB vKf

TZ DB2 f> 7.2,I\mZyZ Windows =(Ow*@GKPD DB2 (C

}]b$wifr DB2 (C}]bvKf53#

38 BvZ]

|

|

|



": *h9Z}Cw DB2 XF~qwDf> 6 rf> 7.1 s5f~qwO&C

0^)|1,f> 7.2 $wifMvKf@GZ DB2 XF~qwO+|GT

m(f*f> 6 D@G#b;a0lf> 7.2 DB2 53D&\#

PXgN+ DB2 UDB $wifr DB2 UDB vKfhC*@GDj8E",N

{ DB2 "P5w#PXhCM,$@G73DE",N{6@G\m8OMN

<7#

KP`kM SQL }L

IZ,;Yw53OD DB2 ~qwOKP`kM SQL }L,x;CZxP DB2

f> 7.2 D?v?j~qwO`kC}L#DB2 DKv?&\GnZ!I>D,

|{}KZ?v~qwO20`kwDh*,Z$ZKP1Is?Z!1d#

PXV<`kM SQL }LDji,N{ DB2 "P5w#

g=(8]MV4

hz DB2 f> 7.2,IZ HP-UX M Solaris Yw73.d8]MV4}]b#

bTZZ HP-UX M Solaris Yw73O,$}]bDM'G#P{#PXKv?

&\Dji,N{ DB2 "P5w#PX}]b8]MV4Dji,N{Z313D

:}]bV4;M6\m8O7:5V#

CZ Solaris Yw73D DB2 Data Links Manager

Zf> 7 .0,DB2 Data Links Manager vZ Windows NT M AIX Yw53

OIC#DB2 f> 7.2 + DB2 Data Links Manager DICT)9A Solaris Y

w73#VZITomO$tZ DB2 (C}]bb?DD~53ODD~9Ca

)N<j{T"CJXFMV4&\D DB2 DataLinks <u#

CZ Solaris Yw73D DB2 Data Links Manager T 32 ;==KP#PX DB2

Data Links Manager Dji,N{ 6DB2 Data Links \mwlYkE7#

TSM k DB2 Data Links Manager D/I

VZ,DB2 Data Links Manager \;9C0Tivoli Ud\mw1(TSM) 0dib

D~53 FSM D&\,CD~53+TmEZ>XD~53(g JFS)D%?#

ITkCJMdC JFS D==4CJMdC FSM#

KB&\?~T_PbyDD~53DM'G#P{,CD~53PDsD~h

*(ZFAZ}vf"w,Rh*(Z\mCD~53DUd#TZs?VC

', TSM 10a)K\mZ}vf"wD=(#TSM DB DB2 Data Links

Z5B DB2 5Pv?&\ 39

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



Manager 'Va)H\m DATALINK D~DUd|sDinT#TSM ";aZ

DB2 Data Links Manager D~53P$HVdc;Df"UdT]II\*f"

ZdPDyPD~,xGJm DataLinks \mDD~53DVdf1dxPw{,

x;X0Z}#9CZd;!DnzD~53DgU#

40 BvZ]

|

|

|

|



Z6B DB2 Connect v?&\

DB2 Connect 9CTf"Z MVS"OS/400"OS/390"VM M VSE wzODX5

}]bODs5}]Mf"ZGX5}]b(g IMS)ODs5}]DCJdC|

S]W#DB2 Connect z7k DB2 UDB z72m<u,rK,|2;6K DB2

UDB f> 7.2 a)Dm`B&\?~M&\#

>Za)K DB2 Connect z7BvD&\?~Dr*\a,"+|*j8Dhv

EZ>iPDd{;C:

v I DB2 Relational Connect T Microsoft SQL Server M Sybase }]bD'V

T0TB=(D'V;6DTG DB2 }]Dv?CJ#PXd{j8E",N

{Z203D:CJBD}]b\m53;#

v Z AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73=(O9C 64 ;a9(N{Z303D

:AIX"HP-UX M Solaris Yw73OD 64 ;'V;)#

v T+ ODBC"JDBC M SQLJ wC*;*02, SQL1D02, SQL r*m1

'V(N{Z223D:+ ODBC(/, SQL)*;*2, SQL;)#

v v?'V0k Windows 32 ;Yw53D/I(N{Z383D:Windows 32 ;

Yw53;)#

v CZDx9C Microsoft <uxP&CLr*"D'VD>z OLE DB a)w

(N{Z273D:>z OLE DB 'V;)#

v T ODBC M DB2 CLI }/LrPD UNICODE D'V(N{Z303D

:Unicode v?&\;)#

v CZDx DB2 OS/390 f}]b~qwD\mMYwD0XFPD1v?&\

(N{Z373D:OS/390 Z0XFPD1P;)#

DB2 Connect \mDCJ

DB2 Connect \mDT5V0V<=X5}]ba91(DRDA) D}]b~qwD

CJ*f> 7 a)KBPv?&\:

T Microsoft Transaction Server (MTS) M COM+ <uDDx'V

DB2 Connect f> 7.2 5VKTV<=Bq&mDv?&\#KDx'Vssu

YKNk,;+VBqD`v COM+ i~"TCJ`, DB2 OS/390 f}]1"

z@xDI\T#C'VGk(}BP PTF ;6D DB2 OS/3900 f> 6.1 }]

b~qwDx(Ud2m'V;p5VD:

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 41

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



v PQ39416

v PQ28487

v PQ27022

v PQ32387

PKb)v?&\, DB2 OS/390 f V6.1 }]bVZ\;6pNkBqD`v

COM+ i~,"\Zb) COM+ Tsd2mx(Ud#b)v?&\7#;vT

sDJ4hs;aA-m;vTsq!|yhDJ4#T;fZD^FMG;\

Z Sysplex 73PD}]2miPD`vI1d2mx(Ud#

`>c|BDx

Q-)9K0dC`>c|B1r<DbT,S&\?~,rKJmbT6L5

}#mb,zIT+;,DC'MZnkbTPmPD?v}]bu?X*p

4#PXji,N{6DB2 Connect C'8O7#

DB2 Connect Web Starter Kit

DB2 Connect Web Starter Kit a)K;V-CD=(,T)M'@@bv=8M

+nBD Web <uk DB2 OS/390 fM DB2 ~qw VM fM VSE f}]b

dO9CT*"&CLr#DB2 Connect Web Starter Kit |,yPD DB2 Connect

s5f~qwM DB2 Connect vKf z7,"JmZEvBDXm1ZZ;\^

FX9Cb)z7#

&TbyDn?<G9C>z7,b)n?h*liEnryZ Web D&CLr

D}<5V,RI\;<8i$ 0DB2 Connect ^^Ff1z7DmI$"E#

EvBDXm1Za)KT DB2 Connect <uD;\^FDCJ,"xhdVD

1dTxPEnn?D@@Mi$#EvBDXmWNax1,I4PBPdP

;nYw:

v j+#99CCz7#

v 9C:rD MSU Z($i}6A0DB2 Connect ^^Ff1#

v 9C0"aC'1mI$"E:r DB2 Connect s5f#

DB2 Connect Linux f

DB2 Connect JmzCJf"ZsMzM Windows"OS/2 M UNIX @f53P

Ds5}]#Zf> 7.2 P, DB2 Connect Linux fZBPf>PIC:

v DB2 Connect ^^FfD Linux/390 f

v Intel &mwOD DB2 Connect s5fD Linux f

v Intel &mwOD DB2 Connect vKfD Linux f

42 BvZ]

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|
|

|

|

|

|

|



'V DCL SNA z7

Solaris Yw73DC'P;vBD=(k Solaris Yw73rwzM AS/400 ~q

wOD DB2 }]b(E#Zf> 7 P,DB2 Connect VZI'V DCL SNAP-IX

V6.1.0 for SPARC Solaris#T0,DB2 Connect ;'V SUNLINK SNA z7#

KB DCL SNA z7D5V==k CS/AIX V5 G#`F#

TZ SUNLINK,VZI'V9C CPIC API Dv>,SM9C APPC API Dk

>,S#TZ DCL,}KOviv.b,9'V SPM _6hv#PXji,N

{ DB2 Connect Enterprise Edition for UNIX Quick Beginnings#

Z6B DB2 Connect v?&\ 43

|
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|



44 BvZ]



=<A. 9C DB2 JOb

DB2 (C}]bI*zoz"i.(PDF M HTML)M HTML q=Dy>Lr

iI#>Zhvya)DE"T0gNCJb)E"#

*CJ*zz7E",IT9C0E"PD1#PXji,N{ Z583D:C0E

"PD1CJ0E"1;# ITi4NqE""DB2 i."IQbpE""y>

LrM Web OD DB2 E"#

DB2 PDF D~Mr!Di.

DB2 E"

Bm+ DB2 i.V*Dv`p:

DB2 8OMN<E"

b)i.|,yP=(D+2 DB2 E"#

DB2 20MdCE"

b)i.GkTX(=(OD DB2 D#}g,PVpkT OS/2 =("

Windows =(MyZ UNIX D=(O DB2 DlYkEi.#

HTML q=Dg=(y>Lr

b)y>Gk0&CLr*"M'z1;p20Dy>LrD HTML f

>#y>v)N<,";fz5JLr#

"P5w

b)D~|, DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"#

HTML q=D20Va""P5wMLLI1SZz7 CD-ROM O4=#s?V

i.Zz7 CD-ROM O<P HTML q=Tci4,xZ DB2 vfo CD-ROM

OrP Adobe Acrobat (PDF) q=Tci4Mr!#9IS IBM ):r!D1

>;N{Z543D:):r!i.;#BmP>KI):Di.#

Z OS/2 M Windows =(O,IZ sqllib\doc\html ?<B20 HTML D~#

DB2 E";-kIwVoT;+G,"GyPDE"<P?;VoTD-kf>#

?1E";\T3VX(oTm>v41,Maa)"oE"

Z UNIX =(O,IZ doc/%L/html (dP %L m>oT73)?<B20`

VoTf>D HTML D~#PXji,N<J1DlYkEi.#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 45



zITwV=(4q! DB2 i."CJE":

v Z573D:i4*zE";

v Z613D:Qw*zE";

v Z543D:):r!i.;

v Z533D:r! PDF i.;

m 1. DB2 E"

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

DB2 8OMN<E"

6\m8O7 6\m8O7:F.a)}]bEnDE

v"PXhFJb(g_-Mom}]b

hF)DE",T0_ICTDV[#

6\m8O7:5Va)PX5VJb

(g5VhF"CJ}]b"sK"8]

MV4)DE"#

6\m8O7:T\a)PX}]b73

T0&CLrT\@@Mw{DE"#

Z1@,I9CiE SBOF-8934 4):

}m"DfD6\m8O7#

SB84-0219

db2d1x70

SB84-0218

db2d2x70

SB84-0243

db2d3x70

db2d0

Administrative API

Reference

hv DB2 &CLrhFSZ (API) T0

zITC4\m}]bD}]a9#Ki

95wgNZ&CLrPwC API#

SC09-2947

db2b0x70

db2b0

6&CLr9(8O7 a)73hCE"MXZgNZ

Windows" OS/2 MyZ UNIX D=(O

`k"4SMKP DB2 &CLrDp=

8<#

SB84-0220

db2axx70

db2ax

APPC, CPI-C, and SNA

Sense Codes

a)XZ9CDB2 (C}]bz71I\

v=D APPC" CPI-C M SNA lbkD

;cE"#

vP HTML q=Df>#

^iE

db2apx70

db2ap

46 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

Application Development

Guide

5wgN*"9C6k= SQL r

Java(JDBC M SQLJ)4CJ DB2 }]

bD&CLr#V[wb|(ZVx73

r*Oe53P`4f"}L"`4C'

(e/}"4(C'(e`M"9C%"

wM*"&CLr#

SC09-2949

db2a0x70

db2a0

CLI Guide and Reference 5wgN*"9C 0DB2 wCcSZ1

(;vk Microsoft ODBC f6f]DI

wC SQL SZ)4CJ DB2 }]bD

&CLr#

SC09-2950

db2l0x70

db2l0

Command Reference 5wgN9C0|nP&mw1,"hv

IC4\m}]bD DB2 |n#

SC09-2951

db2n0x70

db2n0

Connectivity Supplement a)PXTBwnDhCMN<E":g

N+w* DRDA &CLrkswD DB2

AS/400 f"DB2 OS/390 f" DB2 MVS

f"DB2 VM fk DB2 (C}]b~qw

dO9C#Ki9jvKgN+ DRDA &

C~qwk DB2 Connect &CLrksw

dO9C#

vP HTML M PDF q=#

^iE

db2h1x70

db2h1

Data Movement Utilities

Guide and Reference

5wgN9C DB2 5CLr(gwk"

wv"0k"T/0kLrM DPROP)

49}]F/WZxP#

SC09-2955

db2dmx70

db2dm

}]VbPD\m8O a)PXgN9C0}]VbPD19(

M,$}]VbDE"#

SB84-0226

db2ddx70

db2dd

Data Warehouse Center

Application Integration

Guide

a)ozLr1+&CLrk0}]Vb

PD1M0E"?<\mLr1/IDE

"#

SC26-9994

db2adx70

db2ad

6DB2 Connect C'8

O7

a) DB2 Connect z7DEn"Lrh

FT0;cC(E"#

SB84-0221

db2c0x70

db2c0

D B 2 Q u e r y P a t r o l l e r

Administration Guide

a) DB2 Query Patroller 53DYwE

v"X(YwM\mE"T0\m<NC

'gf5CLrDNqE"#

SC09-2958

db2dwx70

db2dw

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 47



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

6DB2 Query Patroller C

'8O7

hvgN9C DB2 Query Patroller D$_

M&\#

SB84-0222

db2wwx70

db2ww

6Jcm7 a) DB2 0d?~P9CDuoD(

e#

P HTML q=ICRZ SQL Reference

P#

^iE

db2t0x70

db2t0

Image, Audio, and Video

Extenders \mM`L

a)PX DB2 Extender D;cE",PX

Image"Audio M Video (IAV) Extender D

\mMdCDE",T0PX9C IAV

Extender xPLrhFDE"#||(N<

E""oOJO(xPE")My>#

SB84-0247

dmbu7x70

dmbu7

I n f o r m a t i o n C a t a l o g

Manager Administration

Guide

a)PX\mE"?<D8O# SC26-9995

db2dix70

db2di

I n f o r m a t i o n C a t a l o g

Manager Programming

Guide and Reference

a)0E"?<\mLr1De5a9S

ZD(e#

SC26-9997

db2bix70

db2bi

E"?<\mwC'8O a)PX9C0E"?<\mLr1C'

gfDE"#

SB84-0227

db2aix70

db2ai

620MdC9E7 8<zKbF."20MhCX(Z=(

D DB2 M'z#K9E9|,XZ*

`"hCM'zM~qw(E"DB2 GUI

$_" DRDA AS"V<=20"dCV

<=ksMCJ`zV}]4DE"#

GB84-0127

db2iyx70

db2iy

6{"N<7 PvI DB2"E"?<\mwM}]Vb

PD"vDE"Mzk,"hv&4PD

Yw#

Z1@,zI):=m"DfD6{"N

<7(9CiE SBOF-8932)#

Z 1 m

GB84-0216

db2m1x70

Z 2 m

GB84-0217

db2m2x70

db2m0

OLAP Integration Server

Administration Guide

5wgN9C0OLAP /I~qw1D0\

mLr1?~#

SC27-0782

db2dpx70

n/a

48 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

OLAP Integration Server

Metaoutline User’s Guide

5wgN9Cj<0OLAP *V*1SZ

(xG(}9C0*V*(zLr1)4

(Mnd OLAP *V*#

SC27-0784

db2upx70

n/a

OLAP Integration Server

Model User’s Guide

5wgN9Cj<0OLAP #MSZ1(x

G9C0#M(zLr1)44( OLAP#

M#

SC27-0783

db2lpx70

n/a

OLAP Setup and User’s

Guide

a) OLAP Starter Kit DdCMhCE"# SC27-0702

db2ipx70

db2ip

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

User’s Guide for Excel

hvgN9C Excel gSmqLr4Vv

OLAP }]#

SC27-0786

db2epx70

db2ep

OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in

User’s Guide for Lotus

1-2-3

hvgN9C Lotus 1-2-3 gSmqLr4

Vv OLAP }]#

SC27-0785

db2tpx70

db2tp

Replication Guide and

Reference

a)f DB2 a)D0IBM 4F1$_D

F."dC"\mMC(E"#

SC26-9920

db2e0x70

db2e0

Spatial Extender C'8O

MN<

a)XZUd)9LrD20"dC"\

m"LrhFMIQbpDE"#9a)

Ud}]EnDX*5w,"a)Ud)

9LrX(DN<JO(E"M SQL)#

SB84-0249

db2sbx70

db2sb

6SQL kE7 i\ SQL En,"a)m`9lMNq

D>}#

SB84-0223

db2y0x70

db2y0

SQL Reference,Z 1 m

MZ 2 m

hv SQL o("oeMoTfr#Ki

9|(XZ"PfdD;f]T"z7^

FM?<S<DE"#

Z1@,I9CiE SBOF-8933 4):

=m"DfD SQL Reference#

Z 1 m

SC09-2974

db2s1x70

Z 2 mSC09-2975

db2s2x70

db2s0

System Monitor Guide

and Reference

hvgNU/XZ}]bM}]b\mL

rDwVE"#Ki5wgN{CE"4

Kb}]bn/"a_T\M7(JbD

-r#

SC09-2956

db2f0x70

db2f0

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 49



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

Text Extender \mM`L a)PX DB2 Extender D;cE",PX

Text Extender D\mMdCDE",T0P

X9C Text Extender xPLrhFDE

"#||(N<E""oOJO(xPE

")My>#

SB84-0248

desu9x70

desu9

Troubleshooting Guide ozz7(ms4"SJbPV4"r

0DB2 M'~q1I/T9CoO$_#

GC09-2850

db2p0x70

db2p0

6BvZ]7 hv DB2 (C}]b(f> 7)PDB

XT"/}Mv?&\#

SB84-0224

db2q0x70

db2q0

DB2 20MdCE"

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for OS/2 and

Windows Quick

Beginnings

a) OS/2 MWindows 32 ;Yw53O

DDB2 Connect s5fDF."(F"2

0MdCE"#Ki9|,m`\'VD

M'zD20MhCE"#

GC09-2953

db2c6x70

db2c6

DB2 Connect Enterprise

Edition for UNIX Quick

Beginnings

a)yZ UNIX D=(OD DB2

Connect s5fDF."(F"20"d

CMNqE"#Ki9|,m`\'VD

M'zD20MhCE"#

GC09-2952

db2cyx70

db2cy

6DB2 Connect vKfl

YkE7

a) OS/2 M Windows 32 ;Yw53O

DDB2 Connect vKfDF."(F"2

0"dCMNqE"#Ki9|,yP\

'VDM'zD20MhCE"#

GB84-0212

db2c1x70

db2c1

DB2 Connect Personal

Edition Quick Beginnings

Linux f

ZxPyP\'VD Linux V"1,a)

0DB2 Connect vKf1DF."20"

(FMdCE"#

GC09-2962

db2c4x70

db2c4

6DB2 Data Links \m

wlYkE7

a)0DB2 Data Links Manager AIX

f1M Windows 32 ;Yw53DF."

20"dCMNqE"#

GB84-0211

db2z6x70

db2z6

6DB2 )ds5f UNIX

flYkE7

a)ZyZ UNIX D=(OD DB2 )d

s5fDF."20MdCE"#Ki9

|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhCE

"#

GB84-0209

db2v3x70

db2v3

50 BvZ]



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

DB2 Enterprise -

Extended Edition for

Windows Quick

Beginnings

a) DB2 )ds5f Windows 32 ;Y

w53fDF."20MdCE"#Ki

9|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhC

E"#

GC09-2963

db2v6x70

db2v6

DB2(OS/2 f)Quick

Beginnings

a) OS/2 Yw53OD DB2 (C}]

bDF."20"(FMdCE"#Ki

9|,m`\'VDM'zD20MhC

E"#

GC09-2968

db2i2x70

db2i2

DB2(UNIX f)lYkE a)ZyZ UNIX D=(OD DB2 (C}

]bDF."20"(FMdCE"# K

i9|,m`\'VDM'zD20Mh

CE"#

GB84-0214

db2ixx70

db2ix

DB2 Windows flYkE a) Windows 32 ;Yw53OD DB2 (

C}]bDF."20"(FMdCE

"#Ki9|,m`\'VDM'zD2

0MhCE"#

GB84-0215

db2i6x70

db2i6

6DB2 vKflYkE7 a) OS/2 MWindows 32 ;Yw53O

D 0DB2 (C}]bvKf1DF."

20"(FMdCE"#

GB84-0213

db2i1x70

db2i1

DB2 Personal Edition

Quick Beginnings Linux

f

ZxPyP\'VD Linux V"1,a)

0DB2 (C}]bvKf1DF."2

0"(FMdCE"#

GC09-2972

db2i4x70

db2i4

6DB2 Query Patroller 2

08O7

a)PX DB2 Query Patroller D20E

"#

GB84-0208

db2iwx70

db2iw

DB2 Warehouse Manager

208O

a)VbzmLr"Vbd;wM0E"

?<\mLr1D20E"#

GB84-0122

db2idx70

db2id

HTML q=Dg=(y>Lr

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 51



m 1. DB2 E" (x)

{F 5w iE

PDF D~{

HTML ?<

HTML q=Dy>Lr *yP\ DB2 'VD=(ODLrhFo

Ta) HTML q=Dy>Lr#a)Dy

>Lrv)N<#"GyPy><PyP

LrhFoTDf>#HTML y>v12

0K 0DB2 &CLr*"M'z11EI

C#

PXb)LrDji,N<6&CLr9

(8O7#

^iE db2hs

"P5w

DB2 Connect "P5w a) DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"# N{"M 2# db2cr

DB2 20"M a) DB2 i.P4\|(DnB20X(

E"#

v Z z 7

C D - R O M O a

)#

DB2 "P5w a) DB2 i.P4\|(D"PXyP

DB2 z7M&\?~DnBE"#

N{"M 2# db2ir

":

1. D~{Zyv;CDV{ x 8>i.DoTf>#}g,D~{ db2d0e70 j

6"of>D6\m8O7,xD~{ db2d0f70 j6,;>iD(of>#

BPV8CZD~{DZyv;CT8>oTf>:

oT j6{

MwOQ@o b
#S{Go u
]Ko x
$so d
I<o q
"o e
R<o y
(o f
Bo g
#0o a
Y@{o h
bs{o i
Uo j
+zo k
2~o n

52 BvZ]



(<o p
OQ@o v
mo r
rePD c
9eDaGo l
w`@o z
pdo s
1ePD t
Azdo m

2. DB2 i.P4\|(DnBE"T HTML q=Z0"P5w1Pa),rw

* ASCII D~a)#Z0E"PD1PMz7 CD-ROM O<a)K HTML

f>#*i4 ASCII D~:

v ZyZ UNIX D=(O,N{ Release.Notes D~#KD~;Z

DB2DIR/Readme/%L ?<P,dP %L m>oT73{,x DB2DIR m>:

– Z AIX O,G /usr/lpp/db2_07_01

– Z HP-UX"PTX"Solar is M Si l icon Graphics IRIX O,G

/opt/IBMdb2/V7.1

– Z Linux O,G /usr/IBMdb2/V7.1#

v Zd|=(O,N{ RELEASE.TXT D~#KD~Z20Kz7D?<P#Z

OS/2 =(O,9I+w IBM DB2 D~P,;s+w"P5w<{#

r! PDF i.

g{k*i.Dr!1>,rIr! DB2 vfo CD-ROM OD PDF D~#9

C Adobe Acrobat AkLr,Ir!{>i.rX(6'ZD3#PXbP?>i

DD~{,N{Z463Dm1#

IS Adobe Web >c(x7 http://www.adobe.com)q! Adobe Acrobat AkL

rDnBf>#

b) PDF D~|(Z DB2 vfo CD-ROM O,D~)9{* PDF#*CJb

) PDF D~:

1. ek DB2 vfo CD-ROM#ZyZ UNIX D=(O,20 DB2 vfo

CD-ROM#N<lYkE;iTKb20}L#

2. t/ Acrobat AkLr#

3. SBP;C.;r*Z{D PDF D~:

v Z OS/2 M Windows =(O:

x:\doc\language ?<,dP x m> CD-ROM }/wx language m>=

vV{DzRzk,|m>zyCDoT(}g,EN m>"o)#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 53



v ZyZ UNIX D=(O:

CD-ROM OD /cdrom/doc/%L ?<,dP /cdrom m> CD-ROM D20

cx %L m>Z{DoT73D{F#

9IS CD-ROM + PDF D~4FA>Xrxg}/w"SC&A!|G#

):r!i.

I(}9Cz[% (SBOF) iE%>XrIWX):r!D DB2 i.(v^1

@)#*):i.,k IBM Z(-zLrP!zm*5,rBg 1-800-879-2755

(@z)r 1-800-IBM-4YOU(SCs)#9IS Publications Web 3(x7*

http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl)):b)i.#

P=Wi.#SBOF-8935 a)K0DB2 Vb\mLr1DN<MC(E"#

SBOF-8931 a)KyPd{0DB2 (C}]b1z7M&\?~DN<MC(E

"#?v SBOF DZ]P>ZBmP:

54 BvZ]



m 2. ):r!i.

SBOF E |(Di.

SBOF-8931 v \m8O:F.

v \m8O:5V

v \m8O:T\

v \m API N<

v &CLr9(8O

v &CLr*"8O

v CLI Guide and Reference

v |nN<

v Data Movement Utilities Guide and

Reference

v }]VbPD\m8O

v Data Warehouse Center Application

Integration Guide

v DB2 Connect C'8O

v 20MdC9E

v Image, Audio, and Video Extenders \m

MLrhF

v E"N<,Z 1 mMZ 2 m

v OLAP Integration Server Administration

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Metaoutline User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server Model User’s

Guide

v OLAP Integration Server User’s Guide

v OLAP Setup and User’s Guide

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Excel

v OLAP Spreadsheet Add-in User’s Guide for

Lotus 1-2-3

v Replication Guide and Reference

v Spatial Extender Administration and

Programming Guide

v SQL kE

v SQL Reference,Z 1 mMZ 2 m

v System Monitor Guide and Reference

v Text Extender \mMLrhF

v Troubleshooting Guide

v BvZ]

SBOF-8935 v Information Catalog Manager Administration

Guide

v E"?<\mLrC'8O

v Information Catalog Manager Programming

Guide and Reference

v Query Patroller \m8O

v Query Patroller C'8O

DB2 *zD5

CJ*zoz

fyP DB2 ?~<=xa)K*zoz#BmhvKwV`MD*zoz#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 55



oz`M Z] gNCJ...

|noz 5w|nP&mwP|nD

o(#

S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? command

dP command m>;vX|Vr{v|n#

}g,? catalog T>yP CATALOG |nDoz,

x ? catalog database T> CATALOG DATABASE

|nDoz#

M'zdC(zLro

z

|nPDoz

XFPDoz

}]VbPDoz

B~VvLroz

E"?<\mLroz

@G\mPDoz

E>PDoz

5wzIZ0ZrJG>P

4PDNq#Koz|(z

h**@DEvM0au~

E","hvgN9C0Z

rJG>X~#

S0ZrJG>,%woz4%r4 F1 |#

E"oz hvE"DprT0z&C

4PDNNYw#

S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? XXXnnnnn

dP XXXnnnnn m>P'DE"j6{#

}g,? SQL30081 T>XZ SQL30081 E"Doz#

*?Ni4;AE"oz,Idk:

? XXXnnnnn | PP

*ZD~P#fE"oz,Idk:

? XXXnnnnn > filename.ext

dP filename.ext m>k*#fE"ozDD~#

56 BvZ]



oz`M Z] gNCJ...

SQL oz 5w SQL odDo(# S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

help statement

dP,statement m> SQL od#

}g, help SELECT T>PX SELECT odDoz#

": ZyZ UNIX D=(O,SQL oz;IC#

SQLSTATE oz 5w SQL 4,0`zk# S|nP&mw,T;%==dk:

? sqlstate r ? class code

dP, sqlstate m>P'De; SQL 4,,x class

code m>C SQL 4,D7=;#

}g,? 08003 T> 08003 SQL4,Doz,x ? 08

T> 08 `zkDoz#

i4*zE"

Kz7PDi.*,D>jGoT (HTML) m=4q=#m=4q=9zIQwr

/@E","a)CJ`XE"D,D>4S# |99CZ>cd2mb|]W#

I9Cq- HTML f> 3.2 f6DNN/@w4i4*zi.ry>Lr#

*i4*zi.ry>Lr:

v g{}ZKP DB2 \m$_,r9C0E"PD1#

v S/@w,%wD~ —> r*3#r*D3P|, DB2 E"DhvMA DB2

E"D4S:

– ZyZ UNIX D=(O,r*TB3:

INSTHOME/sqllib/doc/%L/html/index.htm

dP %Lm>oT73{F

– Zd|=(O,r*TB3:

sqllib\doc\html\index.htm

C76;Z20K DB2 D}/wO#

g{P4200E"PD1,rI(}+w DB2 E"<{4r*C3#Sz

}Z9CD53;,,<{Zwz7D~PPrZ0Windows *<1K%P#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 57



20 Netscape /@w

g{9420 Web /@w,rISz7|0dPD Netscape CD-ROM 20

Netscape#*q!gN20|Dj88<,4P:

1. ek Netscape CD-ROM#

2. 20 CD-ROM(v^ZZyZ UNIX D=(O)#N<lYkE;iTKb2

0}L#

3. PX208<,N< CDNAV nn.txt D~,dP nn m>=V{oTj6{#

CD~;Z CD-ROM Dy?<B#

C0E"PD1CJ0E"1

0E"PD1a)T DB2 z7E"DlYCJ#ZyP0P DB2 \m$_D=

(O,<a)K0E"PD1#

I(}+w0E"PD1<{4r*0E"PD1#S}Z9CD53D;,,C

<{Zwz7D~PD0E"1D~PP,rZ Windows D*<K%P#

9I(}9C$_8M DB2 Windows =(ODozK%4CJ0E"PD1#

0E"PD1a)KyV`MDE"#%wJ1Dj)4i4a)xC`MDw

b#

Nq I9C DB2 4PDX|Nq#

N< DB2 N<E",gX|V"|nT0 API#

i. DB2 i.#

IQbp msE"`p0dV4Yw#

y>Lr f0DB2 &CLr*"M'z1;pa)Dy>Lr#g{42

00DB2 &CLr*"M'z1,r;T>Kj)#

Web r,x(WWW)OD DB2 E"#*CJKE",XkS53,

SA Web#

1!qdP;vPmPDn1,0E"PD1t/;vi4w4T>E"#Sy

!qDE"V`D;,,i4wI\G53ozi4w"`-wr Web /@w#

0E"PD1a)KiR&\?~,rKz;C/@b)PmM\iRX(w

b#

TZ+D>Qw,kq-0E"PD1P8rQw DB2 *zE"QwmqD,D

>4S#

58 BvZ]



HTML Qw~qw(#GT/t/D#g{ HTML E"PDQw;pwC,rI

\Xk9CBPdP;v=(4t/Qw~qw:

Z Windows O

%w*<"!qLr —> IBM DB2 —> E" —> t/ HTML Qw~

qw#

Z OS/2 O

+w DB2 OS/2 fD~P,;s+wt/ HTML Qw~qw<{#

g{ZQw HTML E"1v=NNd|Jb,IN<"P5w#

": Qw&\Z Linux"PTX M Silicon Graphics IRIX 73P;IC#

9C DB2 r<

r<(}Cz;N;=XjI?;vNq4-zzjIX(\mNq#I(}X

FPDMM'zdC(zLr4q!r<#BmPvKb)r<"hvK|GD

C>#

": 04(}]b1"04(w}1"0dC`>c|B1M0T\dC1r<

TVx}]b73IC#

r< ozz... gNCJ...

mS}]b ZM'z$w>O`?}]b# S0M'zdC(zLr1%wm

S#

8]}]b 7("4("wH&1F.# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*8]D}]b"!q8] —> }

]b(9Cr<)#

dC`>c|B dC`>c|B"V<=Bqr=WNd5# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%w}

]bD~P"!q`>c|B#

4(}]b 4(}]b"4P;)y>dCNq# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%w}

]bD~P,"!q4( —> }]

b(9Cr<)#

4(m !qy>}]`M"4(mDwX|V# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wm

<{,"!q4( —> m(9Cr

<)#

4(mUd 4(BDmUd# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wm

Ud<{,"!q4( —> mUd

(9Cr<)#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 59



r< ozz... gNCJ...

4(w} (iTZyPi/*4(M6BD)w}# S0XFPD1,CsjR|%ww

}<{,"!q4( —> w}(9

Cr<)#

T\dC (}|BdCN}4w{}]bT\Tzcz

D5qhs#

S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*w{D}]b"!q9Cr<dC

T\#

TZVx}]b73,S0}]bV

x1S<,CsjR|%wk*w{

DWv}]bVx"!q9Cr<d

CT\#

V4}]b ZJO.sV4}]b#|ozzKb*9C

D8]0*XEDM<#

S0XFPD1,CsjR|%wk

*V4D}]b"!qV4 —> }

]b(9Cr<)#

hCD5~qw

Z1!ivB,DB2 E"20Z>X53O#bm>h*CJ DB2 E"D?vK

<Xk20`,DD~#*+ DB2 E"f"Z%v;CP,4PBP=h:

1. +yPD~MS?<S>X53OD \sqllib\doc\html 4FA Web ~qw#

?;>i<PdT:DS?<,CS?<|,9ICiDyPXhD HTML M

GIF D~#7#?<a9T`,#

2. dC Web ~qwTiRB;CPDD~#PXE",IN<620MdC9

E7PD NetQuestion =<#

3. g{}Z9C0E"PD1D Java f>,I*yP HTML D~8(y>D

URL#z&+C URL CZi.Pm#

4. 1\;i4i.D~1,I+-#i4DwbvIi)#zI\kQBPw3

vIi):

v i.Pm

v -#9CDi.D?<

v -#}CDDB,g ALTER TABLE wb

v Qwq=

PXgNSPkzw&mDB2 (C}]b*zD5D~DE",N<620MdC

9E7PD NetQuestion =<#

60 BvZ]



Qw*zE"

*iR HTML D~PDE",9CBP=(.;:

v Z%?rP%wQw#9CQwq=4iRX(Dwb# K&\Z Linux"PTX

M Silicon Graphics IRIX 73P;IC#

v Z%?rP%ww}#9Cw}4iRiPDX(wb#

v T>ozr HTML i.D?<rw},;s9C Web /@wDiR&\iR

iPDX(wb#

v 9C Web /@wDi)&\4lY5XAX(Dwb#

v 9C0E"PD1DQw&\4iRX(Dwb#N{Z583D:C0E"P

D1CJ0E"1;Tq!ji#

=<A. 9C DB2 JOb 61



62 BvZ]



=<B. yw

IBM I\4ZyPzRPa)>D5PV[Dz7"~qr&\?~#XZzyZ

xr?0ICDz70~qDE",kr1XD IBM zmI/#NNT IBM z

7"Lrr~qD}C";5wr5>;\9C IBM Dz7"Lrr~q#2G

,H&\Dz7"Lrr~q,;*;V8 IBM D*6z(,<ITC4fz

IBM z7"Lrr~q#1;,@@Mi$G IBM z7"Lrr~qyIC'T

P:p#

>D5DibI\f0 IBM D3)({r}ZjkPD({D&C#a)>D5

";m>Jmz9Cb)({#zIT+mI$i/TifN=Dy:

IBM Director of Licensing
IBM Corporation
North Castle Drive
Armonk, NY 10504-1785
U.S.A.

XZ+VZ (DBCS) mI$i/DE",kkzyZzRD IBM *6z(?E*

5,+i/TifN=Dy:

IBM World Trade Asia Corporation
Licensing
2-31 Roppongi 3-chome, Minato-ku
Tokyo 106, Japan

TBNd;JCZ"zkd{1X(I;JmbV)&==DzR:zJLCz

w+>:4-y;vfKi,;vNNw7r5>D##,|(+;^ZPXG

1l"L5Tr{OXb?DD~,#$#;)XxZ3)BqP;JmqO\

xw7r5>D##,rK>unI\;JOz#

>E"PI\P<u=f;;<7DX=r!"ms#K&DE"+(Z|D;

b)E"+|,Z>iBDf>P#IBM ITf1T>iP5wDz7M/rLr

xPDxM/rD/,x;X(*z#

KE"PTG IBM Web >cDNN}CvG*K=cp{,x;TNN==*G

) Web >cw#$#G) Web >cDJO"GK IBM z7JOD;?V,9

CG) Web >cDgUIzT:P##

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 63



TZzya)DNNE",IBM P({TNN}O*J1D==9Cr"",x;

XTz:NNpN#

*KTB?D:(1) JmZ@"4(DLrMd{Lr(|(>Lr).dxPE

";; (2) JmTQ-;;DE"xP`%9C,x#{q!>LrPXE"DO

(C'kkBPX7*5:

IBM Canada Limited
Office of the Lab Director
1150 Eglinton Ave. East
North York, Ontario
M3C 1H7
CANADA

;*qXJ1DunMu~,|(3)iNBD;(}?D6n,<Iq!b=

fDE"#

b)E"PhvDXmLr0dyPICDXmJO,4 IBM M'-i"IBM z

JLrmI$-irNNH[D-iPDun,I IBM a)#

K&|,DyPT\}]<GZ\X73P7(D#rK,Zd{Yw73Pq

CDa{I\k.`n\s#3)b?I\GZ*"6D53OxPD,;\#

$b)b?=(Z(C53O,yIC#Kb,3)b?=(I\G(}bF(

iI4@FD#5Ja{I\aPy;,#KD5DC'&kT{GDX(73

i$}]GqJC#

f0G IBM z7DE"ISb)z7D)&L"d"P+frd{+ZIC4C

=#IBM 4bTb)z7,rK;\7OT\D+7H"f]Trd{TG IBM

z7Dwbb%*sH#PXG IBM z7&\=fDJbIr|GD)&La

v#

yPXZ IBM 44=rrbrDyw<I\f1|Dr7z,x;wNN(*,

"Rvzm"9?j#

KE"|,KCZU#L5&mD}]M(mD>}#*K!I\j{X5wJ

b,b)>}P|,KvK"+>"7FMz7D{F#yPb){F<Gi9

D,gk5JL5s5y9CD{FMX7`F,?tIO#

f(mI$:

>E"PI\|,C4oT`4D>}&CLr,|G5wKwV;,DYw=

(OD`L<u#zIT*K*""9C"P!*zrV<&CLr(b)&CL

rqX`4b)>}LrDYw=(D&CLrSZ)D?D,TNNN=4F"

64 BvZ]



^DMV<b)>}Lr,;Cr IBM 6Q#b)}S4-yPu~BDj{b

T#rK,IBM ;\#$r5>dI?T"ICTrb)LrD&\#

b)y>LrrNNIzz7D?v1>rNN?VXk|,gBDf(+f:

©(zD+>{F)(jH)#Kzkw?VIzT0IBM +>y>Lr1#©

Copyright IBM Corp. _dkj]_#All rights reserved.

"aLj

TGE (*) jvDBPuoG IBM +>Z@zM/rd{zRDLj#

ACF/VTAM

AISPO

AIXAIX/6000

AIXwindows

AnyNet

APPNAS/400

BookManager

CICSC Set++

C/370

DATABASE 2

DataHub

DataJoinerDataPropagator

DataRefresher

DB2

DB2 Connect

DB2 Extender

DB2 OLAP Server

DB2 Universal Database

Distributed Relational

Database Architecture

DRDA

eNetwork

Extended Services

FFST

First Failure Support Technology

IBMIMSIMS/ESA

LAN DistanceMVS

MVS/ESAMVS/XA

Net.Data

OS/2

OS/390

OS/400PowerPC

QBIC

QMF

RACFRISC System/6000

RS/6000

S/370

SP

SQL/DS

SQL/400

System/370

System/390

SystemView

VisualAge

VM/ESA

VSE/ESA

VTAM

WebExplorer

WIN-OS/2

BPuoGd{+>DLjr"aLj:

Microsoft"Windows M Windows NT G"m+>DLjr"aLj#

=<B. yw 65



Java ryPyZ Java DLjMUjT0 Solaris G Sun +>Z@zM/rd{

zRDLj#

Tivoli M NetView G Tivoli 53+>Z@zM/rd{zRDLj#

UNIX G- X/Open P^+>(;mIDZ@zM/rd{zRD"aLj#

T+GE (**) jvDd{+>"z7r~q{,I\Gd{+>DLjr~qj

G#

66 BvZ]



w}

[A]

20

Z;= 1

t/e 1

Netscape /@w 58

[B]

ozr< 2

#fc 28

8]

Vn3s 32

XUU> 27

g=( 39

*z 31

|{\@ 32

Qz 31

v? 32

delta 32

8]}]br< 59

8],HP-UX M Solaris Yw73

39

8C5CLr,}]b8] 32

XhVN

Vb 16

XhVNODl+_g 16

`kM SQL }L 39

d;&\,a9/}]`M 23

d?,SQL 23

j?/}

ABS r ABSVAL 33

DECRYPT_BIN 30

DECRYPT_CHAR 30

ENCRYPT 30

GETHINT 30

MULTIPLY_ALT 33

ROUND 33

m/}r< 11

mUd

X|{ 29

mUd (x)

DB2 UDB Linux f 13

m,Y1 22

p{,SQL }L 21

"P&m,Linux 12

"P]w,s! 34

;2mNNTsDa9,Linux 12

;f],(F 6

[C]
N<j{T,`Mm 24

Vb 3

XhVNODl+_g 16

X7em 16

\mw 3

xLlMLr 15

{Fem 16

#=lMLr 15

?jm 15

t/e 1

}]P! 15

E"XF\mw 20

*}] 20

Pda; 20

PD 15

0DB2 XML Extender }]CJ(

e1(DAD) D~ 19

DataGuide 20

DB2 m/} 19

DB2 Vb\mw,Sw 17

DB2 S< 19

DB2 OLE DB m/} 19

DB2 Relational Connect 4

i2 0k=h 17

i2 TradeMatrix BPI 17

IBM ERwin *}]i!Lr 20

Microsoft OLE DB M0}]Bq

~q1(DTS) 19

MQSeries {"SP 19

Trillium 16

Web clickstream }] 17

Vb 3 (x)

XML Ts 19

XML D5 19

Vb?j 16

Vb?j(e 19

Vb4 16

Vb*}] 20

Vb,SAP R/3 18

i4

*zE" 57

i/

ib}]b 6

i/`kw 23

i/E/w,Linux 12

i/,V<= 20

z7,BD 3

X|{mUd 29

XBt/ OS/390 5CLr 37

is}]`M 22

%"w

`Mm 24

SQL 23

4(m/},r< 11

4(mUdr< 59

4(mr< 59

4("P]w 34

4(?jm 15

4(}]br< 59

0Z,QMF 21

ELQzms 29

f"}L

wC 11

9( 10

#= 36

6WD 11

Z(j6 36

y> 11

C'j6 36

Java 12

SQL 11

Visual Basic 11

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 67



f"}L9(w 10

0MQSeries (zLr1r< 10

[D]
r! PDF i. 53

zmLr,`v 32

<v,#={ 36

<k,#={ 36

<k,T

0DB2 XML Extender }]CJ(

e1(DAD) D~ 19

MQSeries SP 19

Z;=,20 1

X7em 16

gSLq

i\ 2

v?&\ 9

gSS5PDLL 17

wCf"}L 11

/,Vd,5CLrXF,9C 37

/,4Ood

XFw_-od 23

SQL d? 23

/, SQL od 23

/, SQL *; 22

TsX5 22

`vzmLr

}]b0vV4 32

&1V4 32

`v COM+ i~ 41

`>c|B 42

[F]
"P5w 53

4!x IBM 2

=(,a9/}]`M 22

V<=i/ 20

V<=Bq&m 41

Vn5s,}]b 31

Vn3s,8] 32

Vx|,|B 26

(zLrr<

OLE DB 11

(zLrr<,MQSeries 10

4O SQL,/, 23

4F

#= 36

C'j6 36

DataPropagator 24

Solaris Yw73 25

[G]
Ev 10

tk6p 33

|D?jm 15

|BVx| 26

+2Vb*#M

i2 19

SAP 19

WebSphere >cVvw

(WSA) 19

&\

ABS r ABSVAL 33

MULTIPLY_ALT 33

ROUND 33

$wif

UNIX 4

X5 OLAP 16

\m}]/ 37

i5n/U>D~ 28

[H]
/}

a9/}]`M 22

a9/}]`Md; 23

T SQL *we 23

DECRYPT_BIN 30

DECRYPT_CHAR 30

ENCRYPT 30

GETHINT 30

O",Trillium 16

V4r< 60

V4,|{\@ 32

V4,HP-UX M Solaris Yw73

39

[J]
/I$_,Vality and Evolutionary

Technologies +> 16

S\V{.}] 30

r%TsCJ-i (SOAP) 9, 17

LL

gSS5PD 17

a9/}]`M 22

a9/}]`Md; 23

b\V{.}] 30

xLlMLr 15

5s5CLr,}]b8] 32

[K]
IluT,Linux 12

XFw_-od 23

XFod,SQL 23

XFPD 15

XFPD,OS/390 37

bCJ 2

g=(,8]MV4 39

lY<@, DB2 2

lU5CLr,}]b8] 32

lU,53`Xw 22

[L]
`Mm 24

`0kLr,Java 12

{C query patroller xPD SQL 6

= 21

{C query patroller 46= SQL 21

*Oe53

DB2 Relational Connect 4

*zoz 55

*zE"

i4 57

Qw 61

P,m] 28

P,w}| 28

Y1m 22

[M]
{Fem 16

|n

ARCHIVE LOG 28

ASNSAT 25

db2cap 22

68 BvZ]



|n (x)

DB2UPDV7 39

|na>{jG,<k 20

|{\@

8] 32

V4 32

#e

}]VbPD 20

*}] 20

#=

4F 36

{F 35

*<vD{F 36

*<kD{F 36

AS/400 36

OS/390 36

#=,4( 20

?jm

mUd 15

4( 15

|D 15

{F 15

?jm,4( 20

[P]
dCN}

x(Pm 30

TRACKMOD 32

dC`>c|Br< 42, 59

%d,Trillium 16

[Q]
t/e

20 1

Vb 1

(F

;f] 6

Af> 7 6

A DB2 )ds5f 6

visual warehouse 7

0vV4,}]b 32

6WDf"}L 11

+VlU,53`Xw 22

[R]
KZ3FvS,Trillium 16

U>

s!^F 28

Z8].sXU 27

U>i5 28

U>76 29

U>D~

i5 28

m~|,BD 3

m~*"_$_d 6

[S]
L5xLG\ (BPI) #M 17

L5G\

i\ 2, 15

hCD5~qw 60

m]P 28

zI DDL 37

5CLrXFod 37

5CLr,XBt/ OS/390 37

5CLr,C'(eDj6 37

9C#fc4Xv 28

Vah8 35

Z(j6

{F 35

AS/400 36

OS/390 36

i. 45, 54

}]VbPD 15

}]\m

i\ 2

h8]w 34

v?&\ 27

}]\mf" (DMS) h8]w 34

}]/,\m 37

}]S\ 30

}]b

8] 31

Vn3s 32

V4 31

|{\@8] 32

0vV4 32

+XD~G< 31

&1V4 32

]R I/O 31

v?8] 32

delta 8] 32

}]b8]

HP-UX 39

Solaris Yw73 39

}]bTs,SEQUENCE 33

}]b\m53

AIX 20

Microsoft SQL Server 20

Oracle 20

Solaris Yw73 20

SQL i/ 20

Sybase 20

}]b:eX

s! 29

X7VA)9&\ (AWE) 29

64 ;'V 30

}]bV4

HP-UX 39

Solaris Yw73 39

}]b53`Xw 22

}]bPd~53 6

}]`M 22

}]`M,DATALINK 24

}]47 24

+XG< 31

Qw

*zE" 58, 61

D> 5

x(Ud 41

x(Pm^F 30

w}|

P 28

w}`M,C'(eD 24

w}r< 59

[T]
mS}]br< 59, 60

(d{,5CLrXF,9C 37

[W]
@G

DB2 (C}]bvKf 38

DB2 (C}]b$wif 38

D>Qw}f 5

D~53,ib 39

[X]
53`Xw 22

w} 69



r<

f> 7 hF 2

8]}]b 59

4(m 59

4(mUd 59

4(}]b 59

V4}]b 60

dC`>c|B 59

w} 59

mS}]b 59, 60

jINq 59

T\dC 60

DB2 m/} 19

DB2 S< 19

MQSeries (zLr 10

MQSeries {"SP 19

OLE DB (zLr 11

E"4! 2

E"XF\mw 20

E"PD 2, 58

GM#=9(w 15

T\

}]b0vV4 32

&1V4 32

$! 34

DMS h8]w 34

T\dCr< 60

ib}]b 6

rPTs 33

[Y]
y>Lr

g=( 51

HTML 51

y>}]b 1

y>,f"}L 11

F//O,SQL 16

F/Fc<u

Vah8 35

T SQL *weD/} 23

lV}]b

m 21

p{ 21

SQL }L 21

&1V4 32

&CLr*"M'z 6

@Cf"#i 11

C'j6

4F 36

{F 35

AS/400 36

OS/390 36

C'(eD)dw}`M 24

C'(eD5CLrj6 37

C'(e/},MQSeries 10

od6p,tk 33

oTj6{

i. 52

*}]

<k 20

Pda; 20

COMMIT jG 20

*}]i!Lr 20

*}];; 19

*}]#e

commit.tag 20

foreignkey.tag 20

primarykeyadditional.tag 20

primarykey.tag 20

-S4Ood 23

6LFc<u 35

6LD~ 24

[Z]
Z8].sXUU> 27

]R I/O 31

lMLr,xL 15

v?8] 32

}Z4( SQL od 27

8(tk6p 33

"amd?

DB2_BLOCK_ON_LOG_DISK_FULL 29

DB2_INDEX_2BYTEVARLEN 28

DB2_NEWLOGPATH2 31

*;/, SQL 22

V{.}],S\ 30

nBE" 53

[XpV{]
0X7VA)9&\1(AWE),}]

b:eX 29

0MQSeries (zLr1r< 10

0OLE DB (zLr1r< 11

A
ABSVAL /} 33

AIX, 64 ;'V 30

ALTER TABLE od 28

apply,4F 25

ARCHIVE LOG |n 28

ASNSAT |n 25

AS/400

#= 36

Z(j6 36

C'j6 36

AWE,X7VA)9&\ 29

B
BIND !n 37

BPI #M 17

C
CALL |n 11

capture M apply 25

capture,4F 25

COMMIT jG 20

commit.tag,*}]#e 20

COM+ <u 41

D
DataGuide,E"XF\mw 20

DataJoiner 20, 24

DATALINK }]`M 24

DataLinks Manager 27

datamarts 3

DataPropagator 24

DB2 m/},MQSeries {"SP

19

DB2 Vb\mw,Sw

i2 TradeMatrix BPI 17

SAP R/3 17

Web 17

DB2 ~qw VM fM VSE f 42

70 BvZ]



DB2 b

i4*zE" 57

r! PDF i. 53

):r!i. 54

a9 45

*zoz 55

hCD5~qw 60

i. 45

i.DoTj6{ 52

Qw*zE" 61

r< 59

E"PD 58

nBE" 53

DB2 S< 19

DB2 S<,MQSeries {"SP 19

DB2 (C}]bs5f,Linux 12

DB2 5P 35

DB2 5P}]b 20

DB2 E/w 5

DB2 CLI Unicode 30

DB2 Connect

%vV<=i/ 20

/, SQL *; 22

`>c|B 41

2, SQL r*m 22

XFPD 37

*Oe53 4

}]CJ 20

lVV<=i/ 20

64 ;'V 30

COM+ <u 41

DB2 Relational Connect 4

DCL SNA z7 41

Microsoft Transaction Server 41

OLE DB 27

Unicode j< 30

web starter kit 42

Windows 32 ;Yw53 38

DB2 Data Links Manager

Solaris Yw73 39

Tivoli Ud\mw 39

DB2 Everyplace 35

DB2 Life Sciences Data Connect 6

DB2 Linux f

"P&m 12

;2mNNTsDa9 12

DB2 Net Search Extender

D>Qw}f 5

DB2 OLAP ~qw 15

DB2 OLE DB m/} 19

DB2 OS/390 f 42

DB2 Relational Connect 4, 20

DB2 Text Extender

QwSZ 5

DB2 Text Information Extender

D>lw 5

HTML q= 5

XML q= 5

DB2 XML Extender ;%$_ 17

DB2ARCHIVELOG 28

db2cap |n 22

DB2INIDB 5CLr 31, 32

db2look,a9/}]`M 22

DB2UPDV7 |n 39

DB2_NEWLOGPATH2,"amd?

31

DCL SNA z7 43

DDL zI 37

DECRYPT_BIN /} 30

DECRYPT_CHAR /} 30

delta 8] 32

DFS 27

DiscoveryLink 6

DMS h8]w 34

DTS,}]Bq~q 19

E
ENCRYPT /} 30

ERwin <kjG 20

Essbase 5

Extended Markup Language

Extender 9

F
foreignkey.tag,*}]#e 20

FSM,D~53 39

G
GETHINT /} 30

GUI 20

H
HP-UX

8]}]b 39

V4}]b 39

JDBC 13

HP-UX,64 ;'V 30

HTML

y>Lr 51

HTML,DB2 Text Information

Extender 5

I
i2 4 19

i2 0k=h 17

i2 OLAP "= 17

i2 TradeMatrix BPI 17

i2 TradeMatrix BPI ,Sw 17

IBM ERwin *}]i!Lr

VbPD 20

<kjG 20

|na>{jG 20

#= 20

?jm 20

GN#= 20

*}],4S 20

GUI 20

IBM WebSphere &CLr~qw 17

IBM WebSphere >cVvw

(WSA) 18

J
Java `0kLr 12

Java,`4f"}L,IC 12

JDBC

AIX 13

HP-UX 13

Linux 13

Solaris Yw73 13

JOB STEP 37

K
Kerberos 38

L
Linux

4(mUd 13

w} 71



Linux (x)

-< I/O 13

JDBC 13

Linux OD0DB2 (C}]b)ds

5f1 12

LIST 37

LOAD (^ 36

M
Microsoft Data Transaction

Services 17

Microsoft OLE DB 17

Microsoft OLE DB j< 11

Microsoft OLE DB M0}]Bq~

q1 19

Microsoft SQL Server }]b 4, 20

Microsoft Transaction Server

(MTS) 41

MQSeries

(zLrr< 10

{" 9

{"SP 17, 19

C'(e/} 10

k WebSphere /I 17

MQSeries /I 10

MTS,Microsoft Transaction

Server 41

MULTIPLY_ALT /} 33

N
net search extender 5

NetBackup 27

Netscape /@w

20 58

Net.Data 9

NEXTVAL mo= 33

O
OLAP 16

OLAP /I~qw 15

OLAP starter kit 5, 15, 16

OLE DB 20, 27

OLE DB )&L 19

Oracle }]b 4, 20

OS/390

XFPD 37

#= 36

5CLr 37

Z(j6 36

C'j6 36

P
PDF 53

primarykeyadditional.tag,*}]#e

20

primarykey.tag,*}]#e 20

PTF 41

Q
QMF 3, 21

query patroller 4, 21

R
REORG,a9/}]`M 22

ROUND /} 33

S
SAP 19

SAP R/3 17

SAP R/3 ,Sw 18

SmartGuide

r< 59

SmartGuides

r< 2

SOAP,r%TsCJ-i 9, 17

Solaris Yw73 39

8]}]b 39

4F 25

V4}]b 39

Solaris Yw73,64 ;'V 30

Solaris Yw73,DB2 Connect 43

Spatial Extender 5

SQL d? 23

SQL i/,DBMS 20

SQL (zLr 27

SQL }L

`kM 39

SQL }L (x)

p{ 21

SQL }LoT 11

SQL /} 23

V{.}] 30

SQL od 23

/, 23

MQSeries 10

SQL (zLr 27

SQL v?&\ 16

Sybase }]b 4, 20

SYSIBM #=

&\

ABS r ABSVAL 33

MULTIPLY_ALT 33

ROUND 33

Sysplex 41

S/390 OD Linux 42

8] 12

V4 12

JDBC 13

S/390 OD Linux OD DB2 Connect

s5f 42

S/390 OD Linux,DB2 UDB

EEE 12

S/390 OD0DB2 (C}]bs5

f1 12

T
TEMPLATE 37

Tivoli Ud\mw (TSM) 39

TRACKMOD dCN} 32

Trillium

X7em 16

O" 16

{Fem 16

%d 16

KZ3FvS 16

TSM,Tivoli Ud\mw 39

tutorial

L5G\ 16

U
Unicode j<,v?&\ 30

USE OF TABLESPACE (^ 37

72 BvZ]



V
Vality and Evolutionary Technologies

+> 16

Visual Basic f"}L 11

Visual C++ 38

visual studio 38

visual warehouse,(F 7

W
Web ~q 9

Web ,Sw,Vb 18

Web w?}],,Sw 18

Web clickstream }] 17

web starter kit,DB2 Connect 42

Websphere L5}],,Sw 18

WebSphere k MQSeries D/I 17

Websphere KP173 9

WebSphere >cVvw (WSA) 19

Windows

C'j6 38

Visual C++ 38

Windows 2000 38

Windows 2000 38

WSA,IBM WebSphere >cVvw

18

WSA,WebSphere >cVvw 19

X
XML Ts,CWM

<v 19

<k 19

XML D5,MQSeries SP 19

XML Extender 9

XML,DB2 Text Information

Extender 5

w} 73



74 BvZ]



k IBM *5

g { P<uJ b , k Z k 0 D B 2 M ''VPD 1 * 5.0 4 i "4P

Troubleshooting Guide y(iDYw#>8OTzITU/D)E"T90DB2 M

''VPD1|CX*z~qavK(i#

*q!E"r):NN0DB2 (C}]b1z7,k1XV'z9D IBM zm*

5,rkNNXm IBM m~-zL*5#

zg{!Z@z,kBgBPdP;vEk:

v 1-800-237-5511,IqCM''V

v 1-888-426-4343,IKbya)D~qn?

z7E"

zg{!Z@z,kBgBPdP;vEk:

v 1-800-IBM-CALL (1-800-426-2255) r 1-800-3IBM-OS2 (1-800-342-6672),I)

:z7rq!;cE"#

v 1-800-879-2755,I):vfo#

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/
DB2 r,xx3a)XZBE"z7hv"`5F.HHD10 DB2 E

"#

http://www.ibm.com/software/data/db2/library/
0DB2 z7M~q<ub1I)zCJ#{Jb"^}"i.T0nBD

DB2 <uJO#

": KJOI\;P"Df#

http://www.elink.ibmlink.ibm.com/pbl/pbl/
International Publications Ordering Web >ca)XZgN):i.DE"#

http://www.ibm.com/education/certify/
IBM Web >cPD0(5O$Lr1a)wV IBM z7(|( DB2)

DO$bTE"#

ftp.software.ibm.com
Td{N=G<#IZ?< /ps/products/db2 PR=PX DB2 Mm`

d{z7D]>Lr"^}"E"M$_#

© Copyright IBM Corp. 1997, 2001 75



comp.databases.ibm-db2, bit.listserv.db2-l
b)rXxBEiI)C'4V[9C DB2 z7D-i#

On Compuserve: GO IBMDB2
dkK|n4CJ IBM DB2 5P[3#b)[3'VyPD DB2 z7#

PXgNZ@zTbDXxk IBM *5DE",N{ IBM Software Support

H a n d b o o k D = < A # * C J K D 5 , C J T B W e b 3 f :

http://www.ibm.com/support/,;s!qC3fW?=|D IBM Software Support

Handbook 4S#

": Z3)zR,IBM Xm-zL&k{GD-zL'Vz9*5,x;Gk

0IBM 'VPD1*5#

76 BvZ]





���

Part Number: CT79QSC

Pz!"

SB84-0224-01

(1
P)

P/
N:

CT
79

QS
C


